

U.S. NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTROL: 01JUN10-FEXO-0056-8DNA/C 13Jul10
council and remain silent. On 08Jun09, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was subject to Captain's Mast before (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE
WASHINGTON (CVN 73) and found guilty of Article 92 (Failure to Obey
Lawful General Order), Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact), Article
133 (Conduct Unbecoming and Officer and Gentleman). (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was
awarded a Letter of Reprimand and subsequently removed from the USS
GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73). This investigation is closed.
NARRATIVE
1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected
violations of Article 120 (Rape, sexual assault, and other sexual
misconduct) and Article 134 (Fraternization) of the Uniform Code of
Military Justice (UCMJ).
2. Subsequent to the submission of Reference (A), On 08Jun09,
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was subject to Captain's Mast before (A) , on obtain (B)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) and found guilty of
Article 92 (Failure to Obey Lawful General Order), Article 120
(Wrongful Sexual Contact, Article 133 (Conduct Unbecoming and Office:
and Gentleman). (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was awarded a Letter of Reprimand and
subsequently removed from the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73), Exhibit
(10) provides further details. This investigation is closed.
ACTION
FEYK: (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was removed from the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVI
73) and subsequently placed on the roster of the Fleet and
Industrial Supply Center (FISC), Commander Fleet
Activities Yokosuka, Japan, where he is pending separation
from the United States Navy. Please coordinate with
the Commanding Officer of FISC and have (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) escorted to NCISRA Yokosuka, Japan to have his
fingerprints and mug shots taken. Please assist in having
these forwarded to NCIS HQ for inclusion in the FBI
database.
DISTRIBUTION
NCISHO: 0023B
ACTION: 0023
INFO: 024A/FEYK/FEXO/Command via (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, JAG (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY V2 LNY (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)



CONTROL: 01OCT11-FEXO-0124-8DNA/C 06Dec11

NARRATIVE

- 1. This case was initiated as a reactive investigation and pertains to suspected violations of Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. On 010ct11, RA conducted an interview of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) who stated she was standing in the aisle talking to her liberty buddy who was seated in front of her when she felt someone's hand and fingers on her buttocks. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) said she quickly turned around and confronted who was the only person near her. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated ignored her request to know why he touched her. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated she reported the incident to Security once the bus arrived back to the pier. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) provided additional details in sworn written statement; Exhibit (1) pertains.
- 3. On 01Oct11, subsequent to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) reaching a .00 BAC, RA informed (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) of his Article 31b rights, which he waived. RA interrogated (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) who denied any knowledge of touching (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated he fell asleep on the bus and did not remember anything else. The interview was memorialized by audio and video recording. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) also provided a sworn written statement with additional details; Exhibits (2) and (3) pertain.
- 4. On 03Oct11, RA conducted an interview of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

 (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she was the liberty buddy of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) on the day of the incident under investigation. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) described how was standing in the aisle talking to her on the bus when suddenly turned around to speak to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) told her, "I think that guy grabbed my ass". (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was awake and looking forward, but ignored (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) then leaned forward and either spit or threw up. Further details are provided in the sworn written statement of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Exhibit (4) pertains.
- 5. On 03Oct11, RA conducted an interview of by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Legal Department, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was working Beach Guard duty when the liberty bus carrying by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) arrived at the pier. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) informed him that while on the liberty bus, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) grabbed her ass. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was alert, but intoxicated to the point that he needed someone to help steady him. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) denied any wrongdoing. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) changed his story about who his liberty buddy was, but was otherwise cooperative. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a sworn written statement with additional details; Exhibit (5) pertains.
- 6. On 270ct11, RA received a copy of the Desk Journal for the report of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Blood Alcohol Content (BAC) test. On 30Sep11, at approximately 2137, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) registered a BAC of .131; Exhibit (6) pertains.
- 7. On 17Nov11, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was taken before CAPTAIN'S Mast and found guilty of Article 128 (Assault) and Article 92 (Failure to Obey a Lawful Order) in violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice.

 (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was awarded 60 days restrictions, reduction of rank to E-2

CONTROL: 01OCT11-FEXO-0124-8DNA/C

06Dec11

and forfeiture of half months pay for two months; Exhibit (7) pertains.

8. On 17Nov11 (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) and (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge

Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) were briefed on the results of this investigation, which is closed.

DISTRIBUTION

NCISHQ: 0023B

INFO: 002P/FEYK/FEXO/Command (H)/014C

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

123378 06:10 20091002 IN:SSDEMAIL #63816 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #50483
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	02OCT09
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL:	01SEP09-FEXO-0065-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73) ROI (INTERIM)/14SE - 12)	P09 (Contains Exhibits 1
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 01Sep09, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) reported to NCISRU 73) that at approximately 0415 hours on 31Aug rack to someone's hand grabbing his penis. (b)(6).(b)(7) rack, but the person had gotten away. (b)(6).(b)(7) shorts and a t-shirt at the time of the alleg subsequently seized and placed in NCISRU USS evidence custody. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) also stated that similar incident happening to him during the August 2009). Subsequently, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) also re in his rack to a small, cold hand grabbing hi the wrist of the individual, but the person s ran away. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) fell out of his rack, att person, but no one was around. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) stat occurred at approximately 0445 hours during t (02Aug09-06Aug09). Both (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) located at (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) aboard the USS GEORGE WA interviews of members living in (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) multiple people suspected (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was responsible for the alleg (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was interrogated and denied cul	109 he was awoken in his = (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) jumped out of his = (c) was wearing boxer = (c) incident, which were = (d) incident = (d) incidents. Subsequently, = (d) incidents. Subsequently, = (d) incidents. Subsequently, = (d) incidents.
NARRATIVE 1. Since the submission of Reference (A), on (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Staff Judge Advocate (SJA), USS GOOD (TO COME TO	EORGE WASHINGTON (CVN ny judicial action against = n this investigation due to = eedings. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) = eely separated from the USN =
ACTION	

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 2

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 01SEP09-FEXO-0065-8DNA/C

02Oct09

DIST: Investigation closed.

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023B

INFO: FEYK/FEXO/002P/COMMAND (VIA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SJA)(H)/CFAY CO (via

SJA) (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)



CONTROL: 30SEP11-FEXO-0123-8DNA/C

05Jan12

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was taken before Captain's Mast and found guilty of Article 92 (Failure to Obey Other Lawful Order) and Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact). He was awarded a reduction to next inferior pay grade, forfeiture of \$1,657.00 per month for two months and 60 days restriction. Subsequent to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) appeal for Non Judicial Punishment being declined, on 22Dec11 the results of judicial action were obtained. Investigation is closed.

NARRATIVE

- 1. This case was initiated as a reactive investigation and pertains to suspected violations of Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. On 05Nov11, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was taken before Captain's Mast and found guilty of violation of Article 92 (Failure to Obey Other Lawful Order) and Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCJM). (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was awarded reduction to the next inferior pay grade, forfeiture of \$1,657.00 per month for two months and 60 days restriction; Exhibit (13) pertains.
- 3. On 05Jan12, RA conducted a review of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)

 Service Record Books (SRB) to document biographical information and military experience. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) SRB contained the results of the NJP for captioned investigation. No other pertinent information pertaining to this investigation was gleaned; Exhibits (14) and (15) pertain.
- 4. On 22DEC11, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGON (CVN-73) and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) were briefed on the status of this investigation, which is closed.

 ACTION
- 23C2: Submission of two (2) criminal fingerprint cards and three (3) mug shot photographs are for inclusion in the FBI database.

 Registered Mail Tracking Number: RR 581 793 434 US.

DISTSRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023B ACTION: 23C2 (M)

INFO: 002P/014C/FEYK/FEX0/Command (H)/RLSO, ATTN: (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) V2 LNY

335558 19:24 20120220 IN:SSDEMAIL	#81028 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #80067
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		21FEB12
RAPE (II)	CONTROL:	02JUL11-FEXO-0065-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN	73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCES (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (Contains Exhibits 1-2) (C) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (Contains Exhibits 3-13)	(CVN 73) RO	I (INTERIM)/15OCT11
EXHIBIT (14) IA: Results of Victim Declina Acknowledgement/21Feb12(Cop		
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 08Jan11, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Civ, Head of the International Criminal Yokosuka Police Station (YPS), inf theft and rape made by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) claimed that after drinking in the she met a(b)(6),(b)(7)(d) male who introduce stated she and(b)(6),(b)(7)(c) creturned to he waking up the next morning undress (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) noticed a used condom wi	Investigat: ormed NCIS of According to nightlife of d himself as r residence ed with a bo	of an allegation of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) district of Yokosuka, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) . (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported ruise on her arm.
claimed that 20,000 Yen (approxima wallet. After speaking with her fr	tely \$220) viends, (b)(6), (was missing from her
initially filed a police report for condom to the Japanese police state when police checked the phone number they tracked it back to (b)(6), (b)(7)(0) official complaint regarding the rewould initiate an investigation per (\$220); however, they would not mainitiation of an alleged rape investigation of an alleged rape investigation of an alleged rape investigation of the conducted several investigative states was conducted using photographs of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and one of her friends in the provided a DNA sample, which did not (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided police. On 02Ma	ion, which were (b)(6). (b)(7)(0) On 08Fe ape. Japanes rtaining to ke a determ stigation uneps. On 14Fe dentified fication.	was seized as evidence. believed was (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) ebl1 (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) se police advised they the theft of 20,000 Yen ination regarding ntil after they ebl1, a photo line-up (6) (b)(7)(C) as (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) subsequently

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Page 1 of 3
F13-0580 FEXO 000010

WARNING

CONTROL: 02JUL11-FEXO-0065-8FNA/C 21Feb12 by YPS and gave multiple stories of what happened the night of the alleged rape. | (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) | provided a DNA sample for comparison on 12May11 during a re-interview with YPS. On 01Jul11, AOKI contacted NCIS and stated that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) DNA matched the semen from the used condom. AOKI advised that YPS still intended to pursue the theft investigation; however, in spite of the DNA on the condom matching advised YPS had no intention of pursuing a rape investigation, unless (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) were to make incriminating statements during his interview regarding the theft. In September 2011, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was interviewed by YPS and denied any knowledge of the theft and stated he and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) engaged in consensual sexual intercourse. YPS advised the prosecutor's office declined to pursue charges against (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) for the rape allegation and the case was being referred to NCIS for any investigative actions deemed appropriate | (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) | was interviewed at NCISRA Yokosuka and provided details of the alleged rape and stated she was willing to cooperate fully with the investigation. On 20Nov11, after waiving his Article 31b Rights, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was interrogated and admitted to having sexual intercourse with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) but stated she was an active participant and not overly intoxicated. Translations of the YPS reports were conducted. Coordination was made with Trial Counsel, Regional Legal Services Office (RLSO), Yokosuka, Japan, and the Command Judge Advocate on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Trial Counsel, RLSO, advised (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) igned a Victim Declination Acknowledgement stating she did not wish to participate in the prosecution of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) advised no judicial action would be taken against (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Investigation is closed. NARRATIVE 1. This case was initiated to document the details and disposition of a Japanese police investigation pertaining to suspected violations of Japanese Penal Code 235 (Larceny), and violation of Article 120 (Rape) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ). 2. On 21Feb12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) regarding captioned investigation (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) advised that he had two meetings with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) to discuss the investigation and the legal process (6),(b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) sai (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) informed him she moved to Tokyo and has a new boyfriend and she does not want him to become aware of the legal proceedings with (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) advised that on 04Feb12, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) signed a Victim Declination Letter acknowledging her unwillingness to participate in the potential prosecution of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Exhibit (14) pertains. 3. On 21Feb12, USN, Commanding Officer, USS (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73), was briefed on the status of this investigation, which is now closed. PARTICIPANTS Special Agent, NCISRA Yokosuka nvestigator, NCISRA Yokosuka (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

Investigator, NCIS Far East Field Office Yokosuka

DISTRIBUTION

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 2 of 3

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 02JUL11-FEXO-0065-8FNA/C 21Feb12

NCISHQ: 023B

INFO: 002P/FEYK/FEXO/Command (H)/RLSO (H)/CFAY SJA (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) V2 LNY

967141 20:24 20090614 IN:SSDEMAIL #36597 OUT:NIP	PRDAAAM #23548
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	11JUN09
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL: 04	DEC08-FEXO-0046-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)/21412	_
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(0	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCES (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI(IN (Contains Exhibits 1-17) (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI(IN (Contains Exhibits 18-22) (C) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI(IN (Contains Exhibit 23) (D) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI(INTERIM)/01May09(Contains Exhibit 24) (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) CASE F FEXO-0023-8DNA/C	TERIM)/04Feb09
EXHIBIT (25) Results of Trial/09Jun09(Copy All) EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 04Dec08, NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Security Department, stating t	I -
that from 20Nov08 through 25Nov08 an unidentified inappropriately touched him on multiple occasion night while he was asleep in his rack aboard the (CVN 73). (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) attempted to identify the unable to until an alleged incident on 04Dec08. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated at approximately 0100 on 04Dec his back when he was awoken by a hand inside his his genital area (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) immediately grabbe individual, sat up and made eye contact with a second c	us in the middle of the = e USS GEORGE WASHINGTON = perpetrator, but was = eco8, he was asleep on = s boxer shorts grabbing = ed onto the wrist of the =
2. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) reported an unidentified male grabbed while he slept in his rack sometime during the s CA. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) woke up, looked outside his rack and squatting with his head down at the foot of his his rack and confronted a small Asian male with right eye. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) later identified (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) in	ship's stay in San Diego, = l observed a male = rack. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) got out of = a birth mark under his =

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE
ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED
WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 04DEC08-FEXO-0046-8DNA/C

11Jun09

unidentified male that grabbed his thigh.

3. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was interrogated and denied culpability. A Command =
Authorization for Search and Seizure (CASS) for an oral DNA sample from =
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was obtained and executed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) boxer shorts, =
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) s oral DNA sample and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) oral DNA sample were =
forwarded to <u>USACIL</u> for forensic analysis in an attempt to identify any =
touch DNA on (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) boxer shorts worn during the alleged =
incident. On 19Mar09, USACIL advised no DNA profiles matching (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
were found on $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ boxer shorts. On 11Apr09, $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ was =
identified as the suspect in the indecent assault of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) =
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN. On 09Jun09, $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ was found guilty for violations of =
Uniformed Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Article 120 (Abusive Sexual =
Contact) through a plea trial agreement. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was awarded six (6) =
months confinement, reduction to an E-1 and total forfeitures of \$5,400.
NARRATIVE
1. Investigative details are documented in References (A) through (D). =
Reference (E) documents a separate investigation that was initiated in =
11Apr09 when (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was reported to have indecently assaulted(b)(6), (b)(7)(d) =
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) who was TAD to Yokosuka, in their berthing aboard =
the APL 40 barge aboard Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka, Japan.
2. Since the submission of Reference (D), on 09Jun09, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was found = guilty for violations of Uniformed Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Article 120 (Abusive Sexual Contact) through a pretrial agreement = at a Special Court-martial. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was awarded six (6) months = confinement, reduction to an E-1 and total forfeitures of \$5,400. Refer = to Exhibit (25) for additional details. This investigation is closed. ACTION
0024B3: FBI 10-print fingerprint cards and mugshots submitted IAW
NCIS policy for inclusion on appropriate databases. US Req
Mail RR 873 271 902 US.
DISTRIBUTION
NCISHQ: 0023B (M)
ACTION: 0024B3 (M)
INFO: FEXO/FEYK/COMMAND (VIA SJA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) H) /RLSO (ATT(10)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (M) / 002P
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
) _{(6), (b)(7)(¢)} V2 LNY

598758 21:16 20100819 IN:SSDEMAIL	#12184 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #63652
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		07AUG10
RAPE (II)	CONTROL:	04JAN10-FEXO-0091-8BNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVI	N 73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 7:	3) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C	SPECIAL AGENT
(A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (Contains Exhibits 1 - 20)		
(B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON(Contains Exhibits 21 - 23)(C) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON		
(D) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON	(CVN 73) ROI	I(INTERIM)/30JUL10
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 04Jan10, (b)(6).((b)(7)(C)	USN, USS GEORGE
WASHINGTON (CVN 73) reported she		
sexual assault/rape during the lat		
morning hours of 01Jan10. (b)(6), (b)(7)(0		on the night of 31Dec09
she went to the Honch area located		9
Activities Yokosuka (CFAY), Japan	with friend	ds from her ship to
partake in the New Years celebrat:		
light drinker of alcoholic beverag		
drank about seven (7) alcoholic de		
becoming highly intoxicated. (b)(6),		
the whole night, but she did have		
Honch area near an establishment or recalled entering back onto CFAY		
then advised her next memories we:	_	
	D)(7)(C)	, USN, USS GEORGE
WASHINGTON (CVN 73) also inside of		
then stated her next recollection		
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was having non-consensual s		
oral/wire intercept between	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	was conducted aboard
the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)		
that she had passed out in taxi ca		
barracks and that he had put her		
however (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) alleged the sexual		
was consensual. Additionally, (b)(6),		
not take her back to the USS GEORG was too intoxicated. Following as		
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was interviewed and reported		
with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was consensual. (b)(6)		
pass out or black out at any time		
his harracks room Additionally		

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY F13-0580.FEXO 000015

	CONTROL:	04JAN10-FEX	KO-0091-8BNA/C
--	----------	-------------	----------------

07Aug10

his barracks room, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) entered the shower under her own accord
and at no time did he have to help (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) get into the shower.
Pertinent witnesses were identified and interviewed; wherein, they
advised (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) disclosed to them that she was raped by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) on
the night of 31Dec09. Further questioning of these individuals
resulted in ascertaining that (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) appeared distraught and upset
following the encounter with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) A review of the alleged crime
scene was conducted. On 05Aug10, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was subject to a Special
Courts Martial before members aboard Commander Fleet Activities
Yokosuka (CFAY), Japan, wherein he was found not guilty of Article
120 (Rape, Sexual Assault, and other Sexual Misconduct).

NARRATIVE

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to a suspected violation of Article 120 (rape, Sexual Assault and other Sexual Misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. Pursuant to investigative actions related to References (A) through (D), on 05Aug10, 00(6), 00(7)(C) was subject to a Special Courts Martial before members aboard Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka (CFAY), Japan, wherein he was found not guilty of Article 120 (Rape, Sexual Assault, and other Sexual Misconduct).

3.	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	Commanding Offic	ger, USN, US	SS GEORGE	
WAS:	HINGTON (CVN 73);	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	Executive	Officer, T	JSN, USS
GEO:	RGE WASHINGTON (C $\overline{ ext{VN}}$	N 73); and (t	o)(6), (b)(7)(C)	Staff Ju	ıdge
Adv	ocate, USN, USS GEO	ORGE WASHIN <mark>GTON (C</mark>	/N 73) have	all been a	apprised
of	the details of capt	tioned. This invest	tigation is	closed.	
DIS	TRIBUTION				
NCI	SHQ: 0023B				
INF	O: FEYK/FEXO/Cor	mmanding Officer v	ia (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SJA
	USS GEORGE WAS	SHINGTON (CVN 73)	(H)		_

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(2 LNY

C144075 00:26 20130326 IN:SSDEMAIL #71471	OUT:NIPRDAA	AM #71471
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		14MAR13
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	05AUG12-FEXO-0071-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON/21412		
MADE AT/FEYK/RESIDENT AGENCY YOKOSUKA	b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	PECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE(S) (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN/CCN: 16JUL12-F: (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) Exhibits 1-9)/05FEB13	EXO-0068-8DN	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		alleged (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		USN, or a person
matching the description of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) either them or completed the act of sexual assaus sleeping in their personal berthing areas 0130 and 0600, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) alleged a person, reached into his personal berthing area this penis while he was sleeping. On 04AUG reached into his personal berthing area this penis while he was sleeping twice on once on 04AUG12, between 0300 and 0330. On (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) alleged a person matching the definis personal berthing area through closed "gentle" way. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was interviewed and berthing area on 16JULL12 at approximately (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) spenis. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) admitted culpaints (b)(6), (b)(7)(C). On 01FEB13, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was away Punishment (NJP): reduction in rate one per month for two months and 60 days rest.	lt against to late at night later ident hrough close 12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) hrough close 03AUG12, better 16SEP12, ascription of curtains and admitted be 0300 but debility regarded the foay grade, for	hem while they were ht. On 16JUL12 between ified as (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) d curtains and touched alleged (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) d curtains and touched ween 0300 and 0330, and t approximately 0300, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reached into d touched his leg in a ing in (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) nied touching ding allegations made llowing at Non-Judicial rfeiture of \$783.00 pay



closed.

CONTROL: 05AUG12-FEXO-0071-8DNA/C 14Mar13

NARRATIVE

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 (Rape, Sexual Assault and Other Sexual Misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ). Reference (A) was administratively closed. Reference (B) documents previous investigative efforts.
- 2. On 01FEB13, the Commanding Officer of USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) determined (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) violated Article 120 (abusive sexual contact) of the UCMJ and imposed NJP in the form of reduction in rate one pay grade, forfeiture of \$783.00 pay per month for two months and 60 days restriction.
- 3. This investigation is closed.

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ:0023

INFO :FEFO/FEYK/Command Judge Advocate (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

(H)/Commanding Officer (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (H)



C66770 00:26 20121214 IN:SSDEMAIL #71438 OUT:N	NIPRDAAAM	#71438
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		03NOV12
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	ONTROL:	05AUG12-FEXO-0070-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412		
MADE AT/FEXO/RESIDENT UNIT USS GEORGE WASHINGT	TON (CVN-	73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
EXHIBIT(S) (1) IA: Results of Receipt of Statement from U (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) CIV/04AUG12 (2) IA: Results of Service Record Book Review (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN/05AUG12 (3) IA: Sworn Statement of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		(b)(7)(C)
identified as (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) prior to exiting the pat the right side of her buttocks with his rithe touching of her buttocks to (b)(6), (b)(7) to stop the two males from departing the area. males ignored (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) request for them to stop the US Naval Hospital. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) followindentified male. As the group approached the CFAY, Naval Security Forces detained (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) not detained and not identified. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) repostatement he struck (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) on the buttocks are to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) walked to the Security Office verbal and written statement. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was reposted and rescorted was personnel and escorted was personnel and escorted was part of the pattern of the patt	ka (CFAY) e was exi 30 on 04A assing two Womble Go ight hand (7)(C) . (b)(6) (b)(7)(and cont owed (b)(6) he US Navo The un orted (b)(1) e and pro- released ed to the ated; how rney. On , failure uction in	, of an alleged ting the Womble Gate UG12, with her o males, one later ate and felt (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) . (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported USN, who attempted C) reported the two inued walking towards (b)(7)(C) and the al Hospital aboard midentified male was a), (b)(7)(C) made the ized for this action heir Security Office. vided CFAY CID a to USS GEORGE USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ever, terminated the 06NOV12, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) to obey a lawful rank, 45 days



F13-0580.FEXO 000019

CONTROL: 05AUG12-FEXO-0070-8DNA/C 03Nov12

NARRATIVE

1.	Th	is 1	react	cive	inve	stig	ation	was ir	nit	iated p	pursua	ant to	suspect	ted
vio	olati	ions	s of	Arti	cle	120	(Rape,	Sexua	al	Assault	t and	other	Sexual	Misconduct)
of	the	Uni	iforn	n Cod	e of	Mil	itary	Justic	ce	(UCMJ)				

2. On 04AUG12, Reporting Agent (RA) (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) received a copy of a voluntary
sworn statement obtained by CFAY CID for (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
stated while walking towards the Womble gate at approximately 2030 on
04AUG12, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) touched her buttocks inappropriately. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) relayed
this information to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) followed
and another unidentified male until CFAY Security Forces detained
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Exhibit (1) pertains.
3. On 04AUG12, RA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) interrogated (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) onboard the USS GEORGE
WASHINGTON (CVN-73), hereinafter referred to as CVN-73. RA initiated
reading (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) a Military Suspect's Rights Waiver; however, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
interrupted requesting to speak with an attorney and indicated he did not
want to speak with NCIS. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was released to CVN-73 Security Division
for return to command.
4. On 05AUG12, RA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) obtained a copy of the Service Record Book for
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) A review of the SRB for $(b)(6)$, (b)(7)(C) was
conducted and pertinent information is appended as Exhibit (2).
5. On 07AUG12, Participating Agent (PA)(b)(6),(b)(7)(d)obtained a voluntary sworn
statement from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated while walking west bound on
Independence Road from the USNH Yokosuka towards Nimitz Blvd and Womble
gate, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) "patted" the right side of her buttocks with his right hand.
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) imparted (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) told her he was sorry for touching her and asked
her not to notify Security. According to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) also stated he
did not want to get in trouble again, and he had been to "Mast" before.
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated Security transported (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) to the Security office while
she and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) walked to the Security office with a Master at
Arms. $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ indicated she provided a written and sworn statement to
Security. Exhibit (3) pertains.
C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6. On 06NOV12, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was found guilty of violating UCMJ Article 92,
failure to obey a lawful order, at Captain's Mast, and was awarded reduction in rank. 45 days restriction, 45 days extra duty, and forfieture of \$500.00
IN TANK, 40 MAYS LESCITCLION, 40 MAYS EXCIA MULV, AND LOTTLECUTE OF 5000.00

pay for two (2) months. This investigation is closed.

PARTICIPANTS

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT, RESIDENT AGENCY YOKOSUKA

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ:0023 INFO :FEYK/FEFO



F13-0580.FEXO 000020

274900 17:41 20111220 IN:SSDEMAIL	#65643 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #65066
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		05DEC11
RAPE (II)	CONTROL:	05NOV10-FEXO-0128-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVM	N 73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW/	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCES (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (Contains Exhibits 1-13) (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (Contains Exhibit 14) (C) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (Contains Exhibits 15-16) (D) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (Contains Exhibit 17) (F) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON	(CVN 73) ROI	(INTERIM)/28Jan11 (INTERIM)/25Mar11 (INTERIM)/24May11 (INTERIM)/08AUG11
friends met up with in bars throughout the night of 04Nov Navy Lodge room on base, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) began fondling her breasts and kistelling him "no" and "stop" numeror into her underwear and digitally phis hand and move it away (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) rubbed his penis against her back at him to stop and physically push up the next morning, her underwear halfway, and her genital area was	sexually as sexually as sexually as seconding to Yokosuka, John 10. After related next sing her new sing her new senetrated has been expected by the sore. An or conducted do (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) despend denied has remember (b)(7)(c) had sex.	saulted by a shipmate, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) she and three apan and went to several eturning to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) to her on the bed and ck. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) described (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) then reached therefore she could grab (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) subsequently sint she began screaming (c. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said she woke therefore she could grab (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said she woke therefore shirt was pushed up (c. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said she woke (d) therefore shirt was pushed up (d) (

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 2

F13-0580.FEXO 000021

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE
ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED
WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 05NOV10-FEXO-0128-8FNA/C

05Dec11

29Nov10, DNA samples from (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) and the other two males present
in (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Navy Lodge room were sent to the United States Army
Criminal Investigation Laboratory (USA <u>CIL) for</u> comparison against
samples taken from the crime scene and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) s Sexual Assault
Forensic Examination (SAFE). The examination indicated that
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) semen was found on rectal swabs collected during the
SAFE. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was re-interviewed and admitted to attempting to
penetrate (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) vagina with his penis. When he was unable to do
so, he masturbated close to her genital area and ejaculated on her.
References (A) through (F) provide additional information. On
18Nov11, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was found guilty of violation of Article 80
(Attempted Aggravated Sexual Assault) and Article 107 (False Official
Statement) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, in a trial by
General Courts Martial and was awarded four months confinement,
forfeiture of all pay and allowances while confined, Bad Conduct
Discharge, and sex offender registration. This investigation is
closed.

NARRATIVE

- 1. This case was initiated as a reactive investigation and pertains to violations of Article 120 (Rape) and Article 107 (False Official Statements) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. On 18Nov11, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was found guilty of Article 80 (Attempted Aggravated Sexual Assault) and Article 107 (False Official Statement) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, in a trial by General Courts Martial. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was awarded four months confinement, forfeiture of all pay and allowances while confined, Bad Conduct Discharge, and sex offender registration; Exhibit (18) pertains.
- 3. On 20Nov11, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73), and USN, Command (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), were briefed on the results of this investigation, which is closed. DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023B INFO: FEYK/FEXO (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) (H) Lead Trial (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

Counsel, RLSO, Yokosuka, Japan (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

130647 02:51 20091013 IN:SSDEMAIL #902 OUT:NI	PRDAAAM #52562
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	07OCT09
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL:	050CT09-FEXO-0072-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73) (b)(6). (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
EXHIBITS (1) IA: Receipt of Statements and Documents f USN/05Oct09(Copy All)	rom (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(2) IA: Receipt of Evidence from (b)(6),(b)(7)(6) USN/05Oct09(Copy All)	
(4) IA: Results of Interview of (b)(6), (b)(7)	Ct09(Copy All)
USN/05Oct09(Copy All) (5) IA: Results of Interview of (b)(6),(b)(1) USN/05OCT09(Copy All)	7)(C)
(6) Statement of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 070ct09(Copy Al	1)
1. This investigation was worked pursuant to Article 120 (Sexual Assault) of the Uniform C (UCMJ).	_
GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) relayed tha (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) staboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) was investigation into (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) suspected violation of Article 92 (Failure to (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was found in (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) barrack Fleet Activities Yokosuka (CFAY), Japan. (b)(6) inside of (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) bed lying next to himpanties on. While (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was being interv	conducting an for Obey) of the UCMJ. s room aboard Commander (b)(b)(7)(C) was discovered m with no pants or iewed by (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) y fled the scene on (C) was informed that rd the USS GEORGE D) provided Reporting Security's
Honch area. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she was then wok (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and she had no pants or panties on with she got there or how her pants and underwear	t Kit examination SHINGTON (CVN 73) bered drinking in the en up by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) no recollection of how

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE
ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED
WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 05OCT09-FEXO-0072-8DNA/C

4. Subsequently,

07Oct09

subsequently seized and placed into the Naval Criminal Investigative Service Resident Unit USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) Evidence Repository System under log number 033-09. Exhibit (2) pertains.

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was interviewed and provided a statement

to RA. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) detailed that she remembered being in (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
barracks room and recalled him touching her vaginal area without her
consent. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) further recalled that when she told (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
to stop touching her vaginal area he did in fact stop, Exhibit (3)
pertains.
5. On 05Oct09, following advisement and waiver of rights (6), (b),(7),(c)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was interviewed. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated he had met (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
while in the Honch area and later returned together and went to his
on base barracks' room. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) related while on his bed
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) undid her belt, the button to her pants, and he slid her
pants and panties down, with her ultimately kicking them to the
ground. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) related he did in fact place his hand on
(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) <u>pubic hair</u> area; however, he never <u>digitally penetrated</u>
her and when (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) told him to stop he did. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) also
reported after being caught by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) had
attempted to talk to him twice, stating she didn't want to get into
trouble, and that she was married, Exhibit (4) provides amplifying
details.
0.00, 4.70,00
6. On 06Oct09, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON
(CVN 73) V-4 was interviewed. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported he saw(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) during the late night hours of 030ct09, and
opined neither of them were highly intoxicated. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
further stated that it appeared (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was in full control of her
actions, Exhibit (5) pertains.
7. On 070ct09, RA re-interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) wherein, she related she was not a victim of sexual assault. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) felt that because she was taken to medical for a Sexual Assault Kit to be performed on her command thought she was reporting she was sexually assaulted. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported she remembered (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) placing his had on her pubic hair region, but remembered that when she told him to stop he stopped. Additionally, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reiterated that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) did not digitally penetrate her nor did he and she have any sexual intercourse on 04Oct09. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she did not remember how her pants and panties came off. According to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) she questioned (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and he informed her that he had taken them off, Exhibit (6) pertains.
8. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Executive Officer, and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Staff Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) were apprised o the details of this investigation. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) advised that Command will take no judicial or administrative actions will be taken agains (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) as (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) recanted and said she was not sexually assaulted by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) This investigation is closed. ACTION: 0023: ONLY Report

DISTRIBUTION



CONTROL: 05OCT09-FEXO-0072-8DNA/C 07Oct09

NCISHQ: 0023 ACTION: 0023

INFO: FEYK/ADPAC/FEXO/COMMAND (VIA (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)

V2 LNN

648655 00:32 20101014 IN:SSDEMAIL #24843 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #11046
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED) 110CT10
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL: 08SEP10-FEXO-0095-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
COMMAND/STRIKE FIGHTER SQUADRON 102 (VFA-102)/09717
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS G (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) ROI (INTERIM)/20Sep10 (Contains Exhibits 1-11)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 30Aug10, NCIS was apprised of a report of indecent assault made by (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) while the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) was underway. On 08Sep10, (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) was interviewed and stated that on 24Jul10, while on liberty in Busan, Korea, (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) grabbed her breast over her clothes at a bar without permission. According to (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) was talking to someone sitting at her table and suddenly stepped behind her and reached his right hand around her side, holding and squeezing her breast in his hand for several seconds. (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) added that (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) pproached her after the incident and said something to the effect of, "you better be glad I'm (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) because you don't know the things I can do to you." (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) USN, was also interviewed and stated he witnessed the indecent assault, confirming (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) s initial allegation. (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) provided a sworn statement denying the allegation, adding that he never talked to anyone at (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) s table that night. Contact with the bar's owner revealed no surveillance footage for the night in question. On 09Oct10, (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) command issued him a non-punitive letter of caution. This case is closed.
NARRATIVE 1. This case was initiated as a reactive investigation and pertains to alleged violations of Article 120 (Wrongful sexual contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
2. On 09Oct10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Staff Judge Advocate, Carrier Air Wing Five, stated (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) command issued him a non-punitive letter of caution as a result of this investigation.
 This case is closed. ACTION Submission of criminal fingerprint cards (2) and mug shot photographs (3) are for inclusion into the FBI database. Tracking number: RR 873 272 222 US

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 08SEP10-FEXO-0095-8DNA/C 11Oct10

DISTRIBUTION
NCISHQ: 0023B
ACTION: 24B3 (M)

INFO: FEYK/FEAJ/Command (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

619159 22:59 20100914 IN:SSDEMAIL #17922 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #4239
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED) 12SEP10
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL: 10AUG10-FEXO-0091-8DNA/0
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
COMMAND/STRIKE FIGHTER SQUADRON ONE NINE FIVE (VFA-195)/09706
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW/ (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) ROI (INTERIM)/21Aug10 (Contains Exhibits 1-13) (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) ROI (CLOSED)/13Sep10 (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) USN/CCN:13SEP10-FEXO-0098-7PNA/C
EXHIBIT (14) Report and Disposition of Offenses for (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 6Aug10(Copy All)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 10Aug10, NCIS was notified of an ongoing command investigation into allegations of sexual assault made by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Initially(p)(6), (b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, reported that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) accused (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) of inappropriately touching her breast while working on one of the squadron's aircraft. When interviewed by the command-appointed investigating officer, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) disclosed an additional incident during which she was raped by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) on or around 05Jul10. After that disclosure, NCIS initiated an investigation. After signing a Victim Preference Statement, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) claimed the sex between she and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) that day was consensual, but maintained that she was assaulted when he touched her breast on 01Aug10. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was interviewed and provided a sworn statement denying any inappropriate contact occurred. Witnesses were interviewed but none recall seeing anything inappropriate. On 26Aug10, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) received Non-judicial Punishment (NJP) from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, VFA-195, details of which are listed below. This case is closed.
NARRATIVE 1. This case was initiated as a reactive investigation and pertained to alleged violations of Article 120 (Rape and Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
2. On 26Aug10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was charged with violating Article 92 (Failure to obey an order/sexual misconduct), Article 107 (False official statements, and Article 134 (Adultery) of the UCMJ. He was sentenced to 60 days restriction, forfeiture of 1/2 month's pay for two months, and reduction in rank to E-5; Exhibit (15) pertains.

CONTROL: 10AUG10-FEXO-0091-8DNA/C 12Sep10

3. Command additionally pursued Non-judicial Punishment for (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) violations of Article 92 and Article 107 UCMJ, which is

reported via Reference (B). This case is closed.

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023B INFO: 002P/FEYK

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b)(6), (b)(7)(q) V2 LNX

C136164 23:31 20130312 IN:SSDEMAIL #205916	OUT:NIPRDAA	AAM #205916
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		05MAR13
SEXUAL ASSAULT - ADULT (II)	CONTROL:	10AUG12-FEXO-6007-8SNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)/2141	2	
MADE AT/FEYK/RESIDENT AGENCY YOKOSUKA (b)(6)), (b)(7)(C) SI	PECIAL AGENT
(1) Statement of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 10AUG12 (2) IA: Results of Sexual Assault Forensic (3) IA: Results of Seized Clothing Items fr (4) IA: Results of Crime Scene Review/13AUG (5) IA: Results of Crime Scene Examination/ (6) IA: Results of Interview with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (7) IA: Results of Service Record Book Revi (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) / 14AUG12 (8) IA: Results of Crime Scene Examination/ (9) IA: Results of Interview with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (10) IA: Results of Interview with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (11) IA: Receipt of Victim Preference State (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) / 06DEC12	om (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 12 13AUG12 14AUG12 ew for 15AUG12 31AUG12 US Army Cr	/10AUG12
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. Airman Apprentice (AA) (b)(6),(b)(1) unknown male dragged him against his will thigh pedestrian traffic area, a distance from exceeding) one quarter mile, and attempone (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) alleged the attack occurred betwee aggressively fought the assailant while script stated the unknown attacker was only able than distance and grabbed at his penis "like he was in a didentify the alley in person despite multip in person to discuss the investigation seven signed a Victim Preference Statement and reinvestigation and requested no further continuestigation is closed.	hrough the om between ted to sexu n 0005 and eaming for o grope his rodeo". (b) le requests ral times. quested no	150 and 200 feet up to nally assault him. 0010 on 10AUG12 and he assistance. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) s groin over clothing (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) s, and refused to meet On 06DEC12, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) further action on this

NARRATIVE

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 (Rape, Sexual Assault and Other Sexual Misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. On 10AUG12, $\fbox{\mbox{\scriptsize (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)}}$ stated, between 0005 and 0010, an unknown male

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of

F13-0580.FEXO 000030

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTTES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL	: 10AUG12	-FEXO-600	7-8SNA/C
	1. IU/XU/XII/2'		/=()\) 1 /= () \ .

05Mar13

grabbed him from behind and forced him, against his will, a distance from
between 150 and 200 feet up to one quarter mile while (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated he
resisted by screaming and fighting back. (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) stated the unknown male
began groping his groin area with the free hand over clothing and grabbed
his penis over clothing, "like he was at a rodeo". (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated the
unknown male was able to lower (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) pants to his knees. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was
able to escape and returned to CFAY at approximately 0215 after locating
friends at another bar. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated, upon his return to his berthing
area, he immediately took a shower and went to sleep. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) statement
is appended as Exhibit (1).

3. On 10AUG12, Participating Agent (PA)		etrieved the
Sexual Assault Forensic Examination (SAF	'E) kit for (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)	from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN,	Registered Nurse, at	t the CFAY Naval
Hospital. All items seized as evidence	were submitted into	the NCISRA
Yokosuka evidence custody system under 1	og number FEYK 218-	12. The SAFE
report indicated "No findings observed"	and "No apparent in	juries". Exhibit
(2) pertains.		

- 4. On 10AUG12, Reporting Agent (RA) attempted to contact (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) by telephone several times following the initial interview and sworn statement. RA established contact with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) through his Victim Advocate (VA) and collected the clothing worn during the attack. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) placed the clothing into a dirty cloths bag the previous night before going to sleep. All items seized were placed into the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) evidence custody system under log number FEXO 044-12. Exhibit (3) pertains.
- 5. On 10AUG12, RA conducted a crime scene review of the location described by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) as the location of the attempted sexual assault. As background information, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) refused to accompany RA to identify the exact location of the attack. RA searched all streets running north and south in the Honcho District and in the vicinity of the alleged attack. RA was unable to locate an alley where the attack could have occurred. An alley was identified on the main bar street approximately one quarter mile away from the intersection (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) lleged the initial attack occurred. Exhibit (4) pertains.
- 6. On 13AUG12, RA conducted a second crime scene review of the location (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) described as the area of the alleged attack. RA searched for an alley to either the east or west with neon or similar lighting close. No alley was located. Exhibit (5) pertains.
- 7. On 14AUG12, RA interviewed (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) in the NCIS office on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) regarding the exact location of the alleged attack. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated the attack could have occurred south from the intersection rather than north. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) refused to accompany RA to the Honcho district to show the exact or general location of the alleged attack. Exhibit (6) pertains.
- 8. On 14AUG12, RA received and conducted a review of the Service Record Book (SRB) for (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) RA noted (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a separate location for place of birth (POB) different than what is listed in his SRB. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated his POB was (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and the SRB lists his POB as (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Appropriate information was documented and appended as Exhibit (7).

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 2 of 4

F13-0580.FEXO 000031

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 10AUG12-FEXO-6007-8SNA/C

05Mar13

9.	On 15AUG12, RA conducted	l a third	crime scene examination to the south of
the	described location of th	e initial	alleged attack. No alleys matching
			were located. RA terminated the search
for	the crime scene pending	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	s participation and cooperation in
acco	ompanying RA to the exact	location	of the alleged attack. Exhibit (8)
pert	cains.		

10. On 28AUG12, RA contacted (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) and scheduled an appointment to
discuss the alleged attack. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) agreed to meet in the NCIS office
onboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) on 29AUG12 at 1000. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
failed to make the scheduled appointment. RA rescheduled the appointment
for 30AUG12 at 1000. (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) called at 1035 requesting another appointment
date but was convinced to come to the office to discuss the allegations.
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated the attack could have occurred either north or south of the
initial intersection in an alley that could have branched either east or
west. (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) refused to show RA the location of the alley in person.
Exhibit (9) pertains.

11. On 01SEP12, RA mailed evidence collected to the US Army Criminal
Investigation Laboratory (USACIL). All evidence collected on Evidence
Custody Document (ECD) log number FEXO 044-12, clothing worn by (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) he
night of the attempted sexual assault, was submitted for forensic analysis.
On 05NOV12, USACIL reported they recovered nothing of evidentiary value.
Exhibit (10) pertains.

12.	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	refus	ged to speak with RA regarding the investigation on		
0400	T12.	(1.)(2) (1.)(7)(0)		refused to return telephone calls requesting contact on		
1300	T12.	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) refused to show RA the exact location of the alley whe				
the	attac	c occi	urred	on 06DEC12. RA explained to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) failure to		
coop	erate	with	the	investigation would result in termination of the		
inve	stigat	cion.	(b)(6)	stated he preferred the investigation terminated		
and	volunt	carily	y sig	gned a Victim Preference Statement. Exhibit (11)		
pert	ains.					

- 13. Records checks were initiated on $\fbox{\tiny (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)}$ utilizing the National Crime Information Center (NCIS), Defense Central Index of Investigations (DCII), Consolidated Law Enforcement Operations Center (CLEOC), the Joint Personnel Adjudication System (JPAS) and NCIS Knowledge Net (K-NET) and returned with negative results.
- 14. On 10AUG12, and on several subsequent dates, Commanding Officer (CO), USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) and Command Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), were apprised of the status of this investigation.
- 15. This investigation is closed.

PARTICIPANTS	_					
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL	AGENT,	FEYK			
	-					
DISTRIBUTION						
NCISHQ:0023						
INFO : FEYK/Comman	d Judge A	Advocate	(b)(6)	6), (b)(7)(C)	(H) /
Commanding	Officer U	JSS GEOR	RGE WASHIN	IGTON	(CVN-73)	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C

05Mar13

CONTROL: 10AUG12-FEXO-6007-8SNA/C

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

(H)/FEFO

967135 20:22 20090614 IN:SSDEMAIL #	36596 OUT:1	NIPRDAAAM #23547
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		11JUN09
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	11APR09-FEXO-0023-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN	73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU GW (CVN 73)	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCES (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (C' (Contains Exhibits 1-7) (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (C' FEXO-0046-8DNA/C		
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 11Apr09, Reporting Agent (RA) USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) Secureceived information pertaining to aboard Commander Fleet Activities You (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) allegedly indecently assau Officer's Berthing. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) statements aboard CFAY, and departing morning. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was interviewed and he awoke in his rack to a hand movidarea. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) squeezed his legs toge perpetrators' hand, but the perpetrathree (3) other sailors were sleepicall the racks and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) rack was the floor (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) checked the rest found no one. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) then went to the incident. While on the Quarter Deck his laundry bag, asking him if every departed the barge with his laundry (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) awoke. Subsequent Article 31b Rights, which he acknow 10Jun09, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Region Lettat through a pre-trial agreement not preferred against (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) pert. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	rity Depart an incident okosuka (CI lting (b)(6).(b)(7)(c) for Sasebo stated at ng up his lther to try ator got away in the ks empty and of the berth APL 40 (, (b)(6).(b)(7)(c) ything was bag at apperson whom the berth ly, (b)(6).(b)(7)(c) ledged and gal Service related to	tment, stating he had = t aboard the APL-40 Barge = FAY), Japan involving = 7/(C) in the First Class Petty = D was TAD, attending = D, Japan later that = approximately 0434 hours, = leg that touched his groin = y and grab the = way. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported only = D certhing. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) checked = d his laundry bag was on = thing and the bathroom, but = D uarter Deck to report the = approached (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) then = D could have assaulted him = hing were asleep in their = C) was advised of his = denied culpability. On = e Office (RLSO), advised = Reference (B) charges were =
NARRATIVE		- (-)
1 Investigative details are desumed	ntad in Daf	torongo (A) Poforongo

- 1. Investigative details are documented in Reference (A). Reference
- (B) documents an investigation that was initiated in December 2008 $\,$



WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTTES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 11APR09-FEXO-0023-8DNA/C

11Jun09

wherein (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) allegedly indecently assault two (2) sailors in his = berthing aboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73). On 09Jun09, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) attended a Special Court-Martial and was found guilty of violation of = the Uniformed Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Article 120 (Abusive = Sexual Contact) via a pre-trial plea agreement. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was awarded six = (6) months confinement, reduction to an E-1 and total forfeitures of = \$5,400. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) RLSO, advised that charges were not preferred against = (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) pertaining to the alleged assault against (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) due to the = pre-trial agreement related to Reference (B). (b)(6),(b)(7)(0) mug shots and fingerprints will be submitted and documented = via Reference (B). This investigation is closed. DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023B (M) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) INFO: FEYK/FEXO/FESS/COMMAND (VIA SJA) (H) /RLSO (ATTN)(6), (b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) M) /002P FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) V2 LNY

639787 19:03 20120802 IN:SSDEMAIL #31047 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #30448				
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	23JUL12				
RAPE (II) CONTROL:	11JUL12-FEXO-0066-8FNA/C				
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)					
COMMAND/VFA-102/60126					
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT				
EXHIBITS (1) IA: Results of Contact with Shore Liaisonall)	on Group/22Jul12(Copy				
USN/22Jul12(Copy all)	(b)(7)(C)				
(3) IA: Results of Interview with (b)(6),(b) USN/22Jul12(Copy all)	(7)(C)				
<pre>(4) IA: Results of Initial Contact with (b)(6) (5) IA: Results of Interview of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) all)</pre>					
(6) IA: Results of Contact with Hong Kong Police/22Jul12(Copy all) (7) IA: Results of Crime Scene Examination/22Jul12(Copy all) (8) IA: Results of Contact with (b)(6).(b)(7)(C)					
USN/22Jul12(Copy all) (9) IA: Results of Follow Up Contact with all)	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 2Jul12(Copy				
(10) Sworn Statement of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN/20Jul12(Copy all) (11) IA: Results of Review o (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Service Record					
Book/23Jul12(Copy all) (12) Sworn Statement of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN/23Jul12(Copy all)					
NARRATIVE					
1. This investigation was initiated to provide	de details and				
disposition to Command and facilitate any requ					
from the Hong Kong Police. This investigation violations of Hong Kong Law, Chapter 200 Sect	n pertains to suspected ion 118 (Rape).				
2. On 10Jul12, Reporting Agent (RA) received (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	notification from USN, VAW-115, of a				
possible sexual assault. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) advised a fer	male sailor was				
intoxicated to the point she needed medical to Kong hospital. According to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) after dis	reatment at a local Hong				
to Fenwick Pier, the same female sailor,	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)				
(b)(6),(b)(7)(c) became belligerent and started cust disclosed a possible sexual assault. A duty to be a sexual assault and the sexual assault and the sexual assault and the sexual assault.	Victim Advocate was				
assigned to $(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)$ and she was taken back to cleared by Medical; Exhibit (1) pertains.	o che ship uncii she was				
3. On 11Jul12, while en route to the USS GEORG	GE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)				

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE
ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED
WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 11JUL12-F	FEXO-0066-8FNA/C	23Jul12
RA made contact with		
	JSN, Intelligence Departm	
for her to check the	GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-	
	welfare of (b)(6), (b)(7)(e) was "raped by a local H	` ' =
1	in the Wan Chai Bar area	_
	ish to participate in an	
	(6),(b)(7)(C) then requested to	
Psychological Service	es); Exhibit (2) pertains	
According to (b)(6), (in her history which indicate (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was	Department, USS GEORGE b)(7)(C) disclosed somet was causing her to becom s able to speak with RA a e the ship to speak to Ho	hing significant to him e suicidal. [6)(6),(6)(7)(C) did nd he would support
Department on board twas (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) assign	ade contact with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ned Victim Advocate (VA)) participate in the Hong K it (4) pertains.	(CVN-73). Also present . (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) reiterated
6. On 11Jul12, RA cor	nducted an interview of	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
21 1 1 1 1 1	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SN, VFA-102, NAF
	ne was very concerned whe ne went to check on her a	
	ording to (b)(6), (b)(7)(d) he asked	
$_{(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)}$ replied she	was attacked in the alle	y at Cinta J's and she
punched the assailant	in the face; Exhibit (5) pertains.
(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) S decision t Investigation. PA(b)(6). Foreign Liaison Office Hong Kong Police will	nformed Participating Age to decline to participate (0)(7)(0) relayed she made con cer, Hong Kong Police Dep I not open an investigati ment to provide an offici	in the Hong Police tact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) artment, who advised on until (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) comes
beside Cinta J's Rest alley opens directly and is heavily travel discovered no items of	enducted a crime scene ex caurant and Bar in Wan Ch to the main street where lled by pedestrian and mo of evidentiary value. RA aphy. Selected photograp	ai, Hong Kong. The Cinta J's is located, tor vehicle traffic. RA documented the scene
USN, VFA-102, duty Vicontact with (b)(6). (b)(7)(C)	ade telephonic contact wi ictim Advocate, and reque to inquire if (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) ing the sexual assault in	sted (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) make would be willing to
10. On 16Jul12, RA m	net with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and her	assigned Victim

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE

ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED

WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL	L: 11JUL12-FEXO-0066-8FNA/C	23Jul12
have the cout correct Preference	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated it was her intention case remain "Restricted" but the paperwortly. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) indicated she wished to e Statement which was signed by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and RA; Exhibit (9) pertains.	ork was not filled <u>fi</u> ll out a Victim
Atsugi, fo	OJul12, RA met with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) or the purposes of having him provide t interview in a sworn written statement.	he details from his
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (EMPRS) . It copy of the	BJull2, RA obtained the Service Record via the Electronic Military Personnel R No derogatory information was ascertain ne SRB is maintained in the case notes investigation; Exhibit (11) pertains.	ecords System ed. An electronic
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) US to the all 10-15 minu looked the	Jul12, RA conducted an interview of SN, VFA-102, NAF Atsugi (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) relayed ley beside Cinta J's to vomit but was outes. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) advised when (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) returned same and was not complaining of any public ded in the sworn statement of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) E	nly gone for about ned she physically ain. Further details
Center (NO Department the Consol	inal history checks with the National CCIC), Defense Central Index of Investig t of Defense Interactive Data System (D lidated Law Enforcement Operations Cent	ation (DCII), EIDS), NCIS K-Net and er (CLEOC) were (b)(6).(b)(7)(C)
	6).(b)(7)(C) JPAS indicates (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) clearance.	maintains a Secret
15. On 23 GEORGE WAS Advocate, USN, Comma	USN, Exect USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Exect USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), and anding Officer VFA-102 were briefed on the cion which is closed.	
	Provide a copy of Closed Report to Comm FA-102, NAF Atsugi	anding Officer
FEAJ: I INFO: (WA	ION 0023B FEAJ 002P/014C/FEYK/FEAJ/FEXO/Commanding Off ASHINGTON (CVN-73)(dvocate, USS GW (H) Efficer, VFA-102(H)	icer USS GEORGE USN, Command Judge USN, Commanding
FOR OFFICE (6), (b)(7)(c) V2	LAL USE ONLY	

CONTROL: 11JUL12-FEXO-0066-8FNA/C 23Jul12

533667 03:41 20100622 IN:SSDEMAIL #62445 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #48386
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED) 21JUN10
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL: 12JUN09-GCGL-0079-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)/21412
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCES (A) NCISRA Great Lakes, IL ROI(INTERIM)/30Jul09(Contains Exhibits 1 and 2) (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI(INTERIM)/24Aug09(Contains Exhibits 3-14) (C) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI(INTERIM)/14Sep09(Contains Exhibits 15-17) (D) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI(INTERIM)/16NOV09(Contains Exhibits 18-22) (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI(INTERIM)/12JAN10(Contains Exhibits 23-24) (F) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI INTERIM/28MAR10(Contains Exhibit 25) (G) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI INTERIM/24MAY10(Contains Exhibit 26)
EXHIBIT (27) IA: Receipt of Declination Letter in Regards to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) /20May10(Copy All)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 12Jun09 (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) reported on the night of 08Jun09, he was the victim of a sexual assault by (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Pertinent witnesses were identified and interviewed and a crime scene of the suspected area aboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) was conducted. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was interviewed; however, he elected to remain silent. Pertinent evidence was seized and subsequently forwarded to the Untied States Army Criminal Investigations lab where (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) spermatozoa (sperm) were located on (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) sboxer shorts. On 13Jan10, an Article 32 hearing was convened aboard Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka, Japan. Per the Request of the Regional Legal Services Office (RLSO), (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) USN was re-interviewed. On 05May10, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was provided a polygraph examination following requests from representatives from the Regional Legal Services Office (RLSO) and Navy Legal Services Office (NLSO), Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka (CFAY), Japan. Following being asked pertinent questions, no opinion could be rendered based on the physiological data obtained. Prior to further questioning, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) legal defense opted not to continue testing. On 15Jun10, a letter signed

CONTROL: 12JUN09-GCGL-0079-8D	NA/C	21Jun1	0
by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, (Commander,	U.S. Naval Ford	ces Japan,
was provided to the Commanding Off	ficer, USS	George Washingt	con (CVN
73). The letter advised the case v	would not b	e referred to (General
Court Martial and the case would be	oe returned	l to the USS Geo	orge
Washington for disposition. Subsection			
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, SJA, USS GEOI			
judicial action would be taken reg	garding cap	tioned investig	gation.
This investigation is closed.			
NARRATIVE		_	
1. This reactive investigation is	_	-	-
violation of the Unformed Code of	Military J	ustice (UCMJ) A	Article 125
(Sodomy).			
2. On 15Jun10, a letter signed by	(b)	(6), (b)(7)(C)	USN.
Commander, U.S. Naval Forces Japan	. ,		
Officer, USS George Washington (CV			_
would not be referred to General (
returned to the USS George Washing			
receiving the letter, (b)(6), (b)(7)		ISN, SJA, USS GI	
WASHINGTON (CVN 73) advised no jud	, , ,		
regarding captioned investigation			
investigation is closed.		-	
DISTRIBUTION			
NCISHQ: 0023			
INFO: FEYK/FEXO/COMMAND (VIA	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (H) /RLSO (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) N (M)		
/			
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY			

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) V2 LNY

067542 20:20 20110519 IN:SSDEMA	IL #11781 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #11679
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	18MAY11
RAPE (II)	CONTROL: 13APR11-FEXO-0029-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
All) (7) IA: Results of Crime Scene II (8) IA: Results of Service Record (9) IA: Results of Interview of (10) IA: Results of Interview of USN/16Apr11(Copy All) (11) IA: Results of Interview of USN/16Apr11(Copy All) (12) IA: Results of Interview of USN/16Apr11(Copy All) (13) IA: Results of Interview of USN/16Apr11(Copy All) (14) IA: Results of Interview of USN/16Apr11(Copy All) (15) IA: Results of Interview of USN/16Apr11(Copy All)	14Apr11(Copy All) It Forensic All) ail Contact Between (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and Profiles/15Apr11(Copy All) (b)(7)(C) , USN/15Apr11(Copy Examination/15Apr11(Copy All)
(16) IA: Results of Interview of USN/19Apr11(Copy All)	
(17) IA: Review of Computer Serve (18) IA: Results of Interview o USN/19Apr11(Copy All)	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN/19Apr11(Copy All) (b)(7)(C) USN/19Apr11(Copy All)
USN/04May11(Copy All) (22)IA: Results of Interview of USN/04May11(Copy All)	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)



18May11

CONTROL: 13APR11-FEXO-0029-8FNA/C

(2	3) IA: Results of Interview of USN/04May11(Copy All) 4) IA: Results of Interview of USN/04May11(Copy All) 5) IA: Results of Interview of USN/06May11(Copy All) 6) IA: Results of Interview of	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
(2	USN/06May11(Copy All) 7)IA: Results of Re-interview	of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 12May11	(Copy All)
	ECUTIVE SUMMARY On 12Apr11, NCISRU USS GEORGI (b)(6),(b)(7)(c), USN, Ship Bea	E WASHINGTON (CVN-73) wa ach Guard, of a report o	
Saccle by According to the control of the control o	sault made by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) sebo, Japan, after she became ub. While at the clinic, (b)(6), (b) force on board the USS GEORGI coording to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) a bench inside the office, and lling down her pants while the le Weapons Department aboard the lable to get fully erect and se (6), (b)(7)(C) eventually agreed to un lamination (SAFE) and provide and lay sexual contact between him and lay sex	E WASHINGTON (CVN-73) or grabbed her from behind vaginally penetrated by were alone in an office topped shortly after pendergo a Sexual Assault written statement. (b)(and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Numerous sted indicating that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) advised of and waiving that she had no recolled to her drunken state. the story because she will (c)(CVN-73), was briefed on sclosed and a subsequents.	pase enlisted (7)(C) raped her n 08Apr11. nd, threw her her after ice located in d (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was netration. Forensic (b),(b)(7)(C) denied interviews and (b)(7)(C) story (c) was re- her Article ction of She said that was afraid of USN, Commanding n the status of
1. to	RRATIVE This case was initiated as a alleged violation of Article litary Justice (UCMJ).		
me (b)	On 12Aprll, Reporting Agent SHINGTON (CVN-73) Beach Guard sault made by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) RA tract with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) who was extremely the ship to sleep; Exhibit (2)	of a report of possible aveled to the Sasebo Braemely intoxicated and be tails regarding a sexual, and was eventually tra	e sexual anch Clinic and elligerent. l assault
or ir	On 13Aprll and 14Aprll, RA in board USS GEORGE WASHINGTON terview, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) alleged she top on 08Aprll, while the ship	(CVN-73). During the 132 was raped by (b)(7)(2)	



CONTROL: 13APR11-FEXO-0029-8FNA/C stated she did not want to pursue an investigation. RA gave an additional 24 hours to consider her options. On 14Apr11, returned to NCIS and indicated she was willing to participate in the investigation. She provided a sworn statement detailing her rape allegation. According to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) she was in the AWSE shop using the computer around midnight on 08Apr11-09Apr11, with | (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) | being the only other person in there. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) claimed that at one point (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) grabbed her, threw her on one of the office benches, and vaginally penetrated her without her consent. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated this only lasted a few minutes because (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) had difficulty getting an erection; Exhibit (2) pertains. 4. On 14Apr11, | (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) | agreed to undergo a SAFE. The exam was conducted on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN. After the exam was completed, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) RA scanned | (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) | clothing using an ultraviolet light source in order to identify potential trace evidence. No evidence was discovered; Exhibit (3) pertains. 5. On 15Apr11, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) agreed to contact (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) via email in effort to elicit statements from him regarding her allegation of rape. RA drafted the email, which was subsequently sent from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) ship email account to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) . No response was received and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) reported the email to his chain of command; Exhibit (4) pertains. 6. On 15Apr11, the ship computer profiles for both | (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) were reviewed. The profiles contained the content of their ship email accounts and personal files stored on their profile. No correspondence regarding the alleged rape was discovered; however, time stamps for emails sent by both of them around the time of the incident were noted; Exhibit (5) pertains. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, at the NCIS 7. On 15Apr11, RA interviewed office on board USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). | (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) | provided a sworn statement detailing her involvement with the night she (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) first made her allegation. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that rape occurred in port, not at sea, and initially make accusations against another (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) but subsequently withdrew them. (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) also recalled (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) claiming that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) routinely physically assaults her; Exhibit (6) pertains. 8. On 15Apr11, RA and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, conducted a crime scene examination of the AWSE shop aboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). Numerous photographs of the space were taken and an ultraviolet light source was utilized to identify potential trace evidence. No evidence was discovered; Exhibit (7) pertains. 9. On 15Apr11, RA reviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) service record. The record contained personal information as well as | (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) experience; Exhibit (8) pertains. 10. On 15Apr11, RA interviewed | (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) at the NCIS office on board

USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). After waiving his Article 31(b)



WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE
ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED
WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 13APR11-FEXO-0029-8FNA/C	18May11
rights, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) denied any sexual contact wi	
provided a sworn statement to that affect. Altirecall exactly	nough he could not
what he was doing the night of the alleged ass	ault, he claimed that
the AWSE shop is almost always manned and was	1 -
that night, making it impossible for him to rapprovided a sample of his DNA for comparison. To	
video recorded; Exhibit (9) pertains.	me entire interview was
(1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1	\neg
11. On 16Apr11, RA interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	USN, at the NCIS
office on board USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) recollections of 12Apr11 while in Sasebo as (b)	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that at one point during the night	
upset in the women's bathroom of the base enli	
explained that (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) had become extremely in drinking alcohol throughout the day; Exhibit (
drinking arconol chroughout the day; Exhibit (
12. On 16Apr11, RA interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	USN, at the NCIS
office on board USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)	
	ship's Beach Guard on erent and was making
random statements regarding being touched and	
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN; Exhibit (11) pertains.	
13. On 16Apr11, RA interviewed	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
	om the G-1 division of
Weapons department. Each worked the night shif	
08Apr11-09Apr11. None recalled ever seeing (b)(6 or (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) together. Based on to	he frequent movement of
personnel in and out of the office, all of the	
possibility that a crime could have occurred is	n the AWSE shop;
Exhibits (12) through (14) pertain.	
14. On 18Apr11, RA interviewed (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)	USN, at the NCIS
office on board USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	rmation regarding
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Exhibit (15) pertains.	
15. On 18Apr11, RA interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	USN, at the NCIS
office on board USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) made statements on 12Aprll indicating	
had a sexual relationship. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) denied any	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and maintained his relationships with	junior enlisted
sailors were purely professional. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) could would make such statements; Exhibit (16) perta	d not say why (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
would make such statements; Exhibit (16) perta	IIIS.
16. On 19Apr11, RA reviewed computer log-in in	
$\begin{array}{c} \text{ship accounts of} \\ \hline \text{(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)} \\ \hline \end{array} had not been logged into any of the content of the$	ding to the logs,
shop since February 2011. Additionally, intern-	
that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was not logged onto any computer	on the ship between
2211 on 08Apr11 and 0640 on 09Apr11. Records r	
indicate he was on his computer in the AWSE should be only 108Apr11; Exhibit (17) pertains.	op until around 2357 on
_ , , , ,	



U.S. NAVAL CKI	VIIIVAL IN VESTIGATI	VE SERVICE
CONTROL: 13APR1	1-FEXO-0029-8FNA/C	18May11
night shift in the ever seeing (b)(6), (b)(7) trafficked at night not recall his spec	S GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN AWSE shop on 08Apr11-092 (c) there .[b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated the tright of the completing cific movements that night of the computer tasking between the computer tasking between computer tasking b	-73). (b)(6). (b)(7)(c) worked the Apr11 and could not recall he AWSE shop is heavily maintenance jobs. He could
GEORGE WASHINGTON he described his in (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) sexually difficulty explain:	(CVN-73).(b)(6).(b)(7)(dprovided anteractions with (b)(6).(b)(7)(dprovided assaulted her.(b)(6).(b)(7)(dplose)	
19. On 04May11 and	06May11, RA interviewed (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN;
	(5)(5), (5)(1)(5)	and
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		pons Department aboard the nel with the exception of 08Apr11-09Apr11. No
personnel recalled personnel stated in the AWSE shop with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) recalled sy that conversation,	ever seeing (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) in	the AWSE shop. Some (b)(7)(C) to have been alone in a couple of minutes. Out the assault. During t she provided in her
interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7) she was logged onto raped, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) satisfies being admitted to provide waiving her Article recollection of acceptance. She said the because she was after the same state.	o the computer in the AW id she was. After being a tween her allegation and ing a false official state at 31(b) rights, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) of rape at the next day she contraid of getting into trop placed into evidence under the contract of	Field Office. When asked if SE shop prior to being confronted with the the evidence, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) tement to NCIS. After claimed that she had no based on her drunken inued with the story able. The interview was
she knowingly made (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (CVN-73), was brie:	a false allegation again USN, Commanding Office: Eed on the closure of the be initiated with (b)(6),(b)(r, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON is case. A perjury
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	Special Agent, NCISRA Yo	okosuka, Japan

DISTRIBUTION

NCISHQ: 0023B



WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE
ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED
WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 13APR11-FEXO-0029-8FNA/C 18May11

INFO: 002P/FEYK/Command (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(t)(6),(b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

C104894 17:51 20130203 IN:SSDEMAIL #69496 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #69496			
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED) 01FEB13	3		
RAPE (II) CONTROL: 13APR12-FEXO-0037-8FNA/	/C		
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)			
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412			
MADE AT/FEXO/RESIDENT UNIT USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SEAGENT	PECIAL		
REFERENCE(S) (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI (INTERIM) (CONTAINS EXHIBITS 1-13)/14MAY12 (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI (INTERIM) (CONTAINS EXHIBITS 14-16)/14JUL12 (C) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI (INTERIM) (CONTAINS EXHIBITS 17-18)/09SEP12 (D) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI (INTERIM) (CONTAINS EXHIBITS 19-20)/02NOV12 (E) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI (INTERIM)/17DEC12 EXHIBIT(S) (21) Results of Trial/30JAN13 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pertaining to the alleged rape of (NGO, NGY/NC) by (NGO, NGY/NC) during the evening of 08APR12 in an off-base residence of a friend. In the preceding hours, (NGO, NGY/NC) and friends had been drinking alcoholic beverages at several establishments in the Honcho district, Yokosuka, Japan. (NGO, NGY/NC) stated (NGO, NGY/NC) requested to perform sexual acts on her to which she rejected. (NGO, NGY/NC) explained she woke to (NGO, NGY/NC) performing oral sex on her and realized her shorts and underwear were removed while sleeping. (NGO, NGY/NC) physically and verbally resisted. (NGO, NGY/NC) opted not to participate in a Sexual Assault Forensic Examination (SAFE). On 30JAN13 (NGO, NGY/NC) was found guilty of violating two specifications of Article 120 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, Abusive Sexual Contact. The General Court-Martial Military Judge sentenced (NGO, NGY/NC) to a Dishonorable Discharge, reduction in rate to E-1, total forfeiture of pay and allowances, \$50,000 fine and four years confinement. This investigation is closed.			

NARRATIVE

1. This reactive investigation was initiated pertaining to alleged

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 2

F13-0580.FEXO 000048

CONTROL: 13APR12-FEXO-0037-8FNA/C

01Feb13

violations of Article 120 (Rape, sexual assault, and other sexual misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice.

2. On 30JAN13 (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Military Judge, Judge Advocate

General's Corps, U.S. Navy, sitting as General Court-Martial, found
(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) guilty of two specifications of the Uniform Code of Military

Justice Article 120: Abusive Sexual Contact. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was sentenced to a

Dishonorable Discharge, reduction in rate to E-1, total forfeiture of pay
and allowances, a 50,000 fine and four years confinement. Exhibit (21)

pertains.

3. This investigation is closed.

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ:0023

INFO :FEFO/FEYK/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) (Commanding

Officer) (H)

WARNING

F13-0580.FEXO 000049

536248 01:51 20100624 IN:SSDEMAIL	#63169 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #49083
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		22JUN10
RAPE (II)	CONTROL:	13MAY10-FEXO-0053-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN	73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW/ (b)(6), (b)(7	')(C) SPECIA	AL AGENT
(2) IA: Results of Review of (b)(6) Account/13May10(Copy Al (3) Statement of (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) (4) IA: Results of Review of (b)(6). 73) Electronic Mail/13May1 (5) IA: Review of (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Account/15Jun10(Copy Al (6) IA: Results of Meeting with (b) (7) IA: Review of (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) s Medi EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 13May10, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) reported evening hours of 17Mar10, by (b)(6) 85), who has since been discharged reported she went to (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) s b Activities Yokosuka (CFAY), Japan participated in mutual kissing. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) s bed where he removed h clothes. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) advised (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) backpack, placed the condom on his participate in non consensual sexu (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) stated she told (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) intercourse, as she was not on bir (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) stated she told (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) intercourse, as she was not on bir vagina. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) stated that afte tissues and then started playing v reporting this incident because sh with (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) s child, and she dirights to the child. Pertinent wi	(b)(7)(C) S USS O (Copy A Shipboard 1) (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) S USS O (Copy A Shipboard 1) (cal Records She was rap (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) User a consisted a cons	GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN All) Computer Jun10(Copy All) S/17Jun10(Copy All) Ded during the late JSN, USS MCCAMPBELL (DDG JS Navy. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Don'ted they both laid on and he removed his a condom from his beforced (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) to arse for fifteen minutes. The control of the con
investigation to date and elected judicial action against (b)(6).(8) USS MCCAMBELL and is currently on	o)(7)(C)	has detached from the
is closed.	COLMINAL 16	Ave. milb mivesergation



CONTROL: 13MAY10-FEXO-0053-8FNA/C 22Jun10

NARRATIVE

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to a suspected violation of Article 120 (Rape, Sexual Assault and other Sexual Misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. On 13May10 (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported she believed she was the victim of rape on the night of 17Mar10. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that on the night of 17Mar10, she visited the room of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) where she and he kissed on his bed. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) alleged that she informed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) that she could not have sexual intercourse because she was not on the birth control; however, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) removed her pants, obtained a condom from his backpack, took off his clothes, and forced (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) to participate in non consensual sexual intercourse for fifteen minutes. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) removed his condom and ejaculated inside of her vagina and upon finishing, threw her a box of tissues and then started playing video games. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she was reporting that she was sexually assaulted, because she did not want (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) to have custody of her child that she was now carrying, Exhibit (1) pertains.
- 3. On 13May10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) provided consent to have her www.facebook.com page reviewed via a signed Permissive Authorization for Search and Seizure form. The review resulted in identifying that (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) contacted (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) he day after the alleged incident on 17Mar10 and requested permission to go to the USS MCCAMPBELL (DDG 85) in an effort to obtain her Ipod, Exhibit (2) pertains.
- 4. On 14May10, b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) was interviewed. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated he was the current boyfriend of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) and he was aware that she had reported to him that (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) believed she was a victim of sexual assault; however, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated he was not informed of any of the details of the alleged assault. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was questioned if he thought the child that (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was carrying could be his, to which he replied with a yes. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated he and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) had in fact had sexual intercourse two times in April 2010 without the use of a condom and he did ejaculate inside of her as (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) had informed him that she was on birth control, Exhibit (3) pertains.
- 5. On 14May10, a review of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) s USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) electronic mail account was conducted. This review resulted in numerous items of evidentiary value being discovered. These messages are appended to this report as Exhibit (4).
- 6. On 15Jun10, a review of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USS MCCAMPBELL (DDG 85) account was conducted; however, no items of evidentiary value were discovered, Exhibit (5) pertains.
- 7. On 16Jun10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was re-interviewed and requested to partake in an oral/wire intercept with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) however, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) tated she was adamant she did not want to participate with this investigation any further. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) elected to sign a Victim's Preference Statement identifying she no longer wanted to participate with this investigation, Exhibit (6) pertains.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

WARNING

Page 2 of 3

CONTROL: 13MAY10-FEXO-0053-8FNA/C 22Jun10

8. On 1/Jun10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) signed an Authorization for Disclosure of
Medical and Dental Information form. which resulted in identifying
that (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) went to medical for a Sexual Transmitted Disease
screening due to unprotected sexual intercourse. Medical documents
state that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported the sexual contact was non consensual;
however, she did not want to press charges. An estimated date of
conception of the baby that (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) is currently holding was listed
as 24Mar10, Exhibit (7) pertains.
9. On 22Jun10, Participating Agent (PA) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) briefed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) , USN, Executive Officer, USS MCCAMPBELL (DDG 85),
regarding captioned investigation and to determine if command
intended on seeking administrative or judicial action against (6), (6),(7)(4)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) advised that the Commanding Officer, USS
MCCAMPBELL, elected not to pursue administrative or judicial action
agains (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) has detached from the USS MCCAMBELL and
is currently on terminal leave. This investigation is closed.
PARTICIPANT
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Special Agent, NCISRA Yokosuka, Japan
DISTRIBUTION
NCISHO: 0023
INFO: FEYK/FEXO
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(6), (b)(7)(C) V2 LNY
000, 00, 1 ₀ 0, 02 1141

620445 23:20 20100915 IN:SSDEMAIL #18295 OUT	:NIPRDAAAM #4598
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	14SEP10
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL:	13SEP10-FEXO-0097-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW/ (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
EXHIBITS (1) Sworn Statement of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (2) IA: Results of Ship Roster Checks/13Sep1	USN/04Sep10(Copy All)
NARRATIVE 1. This case was initiated as a reactive inv to alleged violation of Article 120 (Wrongfu Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).	
2. On 04Sep10, NCIS was notified of an indecomade by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) According to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) a mal was walking past her in a passageway aboard his body against hers, touching her genital with his hand. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was unable to furthe and doubted her ability to recognize him if Exhibit (1) pertains.	e in a green shirt (NFI) ship and suddenly pushed area over her clothes r identify the individual
2. On 13Sep10, ship roster checks were condunarrow down the number of possible suspects. security, all sailors rated as an Aviation B green shirts as part of their uniform. Also, from the onboard squadrons, a total of approaboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) we (2) pertains.	According to ship oatswain's Mate wear when including airmen ximately 300 people
3. Based on the inability to identify a susp is being closed pending receipt of new infor (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Staff Judge Advocate, USS GEOR was briefed on this case. ACTION DIST: ONLY Report	mation. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023B INFO: FEYK/002P	
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY	

384437 01:32 20120330 IN:SSDEMAIL #93443 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #91717
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED) 27MAR12
SPECIAL INQUIRY (II) CONTROL: 14MAR12-FEXO-0022-8XNA/C
I/CFAY, JAPAN/REPORT OF POSSIBLE SEXUAL ASSAULT BY USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) SAILOR
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412
MADE AT/FEYK/YOKOSUKA JAPAN/ (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
EXHIBITS
(1) IA: Results of Interview of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 14MAR12(Copy All)
(2) IA: Results of Interview of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at USNH/14MAR12(Copy All)
(3) IA: Results of Receipt of Sexual Assault Forensic Examination/14Mar12(Copy All)
(4) IA: Results of Photographic Coverage of Evidence/14Mar12(Copy All)
(5) Sworn Statement of ar12(Copy All)
(6) Sworn Statement of USN/16Mar12(Copy All)
(7) IA: Results of Interview of Civ/16Mar12(Copy All)
(8) IA: Results of Interview of All) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (12(Copy
(9) IA: Results of Interview of USN/16Mar12(Copy All)
(10) IA: Documentation of The Stadium Bar/16Mar12(Copy All)
(11) IA: Results of Recording of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) from CFAY
Security/16Mar12(Copy All)
(12) IA: Results of Receipt of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Medical Records/20Mar12(Copy All)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1. On 14Mar12, Reporting Agent (RA) was contacted by Hospital
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, U. S.
Naval Hospital (USNH) Yokosuka, Japan concerning a possible sexual
assault. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated she was the Sexual Assau <u>lt Victim's Advoca</u> te
for (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Civ, dependent wife of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) , USN, USS BLUE RIDGE (LCC-19), who was admitted
to the USNH on 13Mar12 with a Blood Alcohol Content level of 0.3, and
was undergoing a Sexual Assault Examination. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was
interviewed at the USNH following her examination and stated on
13MAR12 she was alone at TGI Friday's near Yokosuka main base
consuming alcoholic drinks, from approximately 1500 hours until 2000
hours. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated she was joined by a man who identified
himself as (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) a sailor from the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated she and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) left TGI Friday's at
approximately 2000 hours and went to the "Shamrock bar" (later
identified as "Stadium Bar") in the Honch. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated she sat

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 5

F13-0580.FEXO 000054

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE
ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED
WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 14MAR12-FEXO-0022-8XNA/C

27Mar12

at the bar with $(\phi)_{(6),(b)(7)(\phi)}$ and his two unidentified friends. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)
stated that her last memory was sitting at the bar while b)(6), (b)(7)(C sang
karaoke. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated the next thing she remembered was sitting
on a bench in front of the Stadium Bar and was being handcuffed by
security. Members of Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka, Japan
(CFAY) Security Department were interviewed and stated they
apprehended (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) for being Drunk and Disorderly at
approximately 2030-2100 hours. (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) was detained at Military
Police Head Quarters (MPHQ) and was transported to the Emergency
Department at USNH CFAY due to her drunken state. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was
interviewed and stated that when she asked (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) if she was
sexually assaulted, she said, "No." (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) advised that she went
back later and re-asked the question, and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) said, "Yes, I
was assaulted." The sexual Assault Examination did not reveal any
evidence indicative of sexual assault. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a sworn
statement on 15Mar12 and stated she did not feel she was sexually
assaulted or raped, and was relieved when the nurse told her the
results were negative. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) added the only reason she said she
was assaulted was because $(b)(6)$, $(b)(7)(C)$ talked her into getting the sexual
assault examination done just in case. NCIS interviewed the
bartenders and customers of the Stadium Bar that were present the
night of the incident. All witnesses remembered seeing a female,
which fits the description of $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ with three (3) other male
sailors; however, nothing seemed to be out of the ordinary. All
investigative steps are complete. Based on the absence of an
allegation of criminal activity this case is closed.

NARRATIVE

2. On 14Mar12, RA met with

1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to a possible violation of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) Article 120 (Rape).

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Sexual Assault Victim's Advocate,
U. S. Naval Hospital, Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka (CFAY),
Japan, concerning the possible sexual assault of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she asked (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) if she was sexually
assaulted and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) responded by saying, "no." (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) advised
that she reengaged with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) after some time had passed and
explained to her that she could get a sexual assault kit done on her
just in case. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said she didn't think
she was assaulted, but would do the examination just in case; Exhibit
(1) pertains.
(-) F
3. On 14Mar12, RA interviewed (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Civ at the USNH
Yokosuka, Japan subsequent to a Sexual Assault Examination (6), (6)(7)(C)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) tated on 13MAR12 she was alone at TGI Friday's near Yokosuka
main base consuming alcoholic drinks, from approximately 1500 hours
until 2000 hours. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated she was joined by a man who
identified himself as (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) " a sailor from the USS
GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she and (b)(6), (b)(7)(G) left TG1
Friday's at approximately 2000 hours and went to the "Shamrock bar"
(later identified as "Stadium Bar") in the Honch. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated
the next thing she remembered was sitting on a bench in from of the
Stadium Bar and was being handcuffed by security. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) also



CONTROL: 14MAR12-FEXO-0022-8XNA/C 27Mar12 gave a description of (1)(6), (b)(7)(¢); Exhibit (2) pertains. 4. On 14Mar12, RA met with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Sexual Assault Forensic Examination (SAFE) Coordinator, Family Practice, U. S. Naval Hospital (USNH) Yokosuka, Japan. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) conducted the SAFE on Civ, and secured the evidence kit. RA took custody of the evidence and submitted it to the NCISRA Yokosuka Evidence Vault under log number 063-12. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) tated that there were no signs of trauma or visible injuries consistent with sexual assault; Exhibit (3) pertains. <u>5. On 14M</u>ar12, RA photographed Item (A) from log <u>number 063-12/66,(b)</u>(7)(¢) sweater containing vomit. RA spoke with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) riminal Investigative (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Division (CID), Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka (CFAY) Japan concerning the vomit on the front of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) sweater. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)advised that while at CFAY Security's Interview room (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) became unresponsive when the ambulance arrived to transport her to the hospital. $\phi_{(6),(6),(7)}(\phi)$ stated that a Hospital Corpsman administered a breathing tube into $\phi_{(6),(6),(7),(7)}(\phi)$ throat and in doing so caused her to vomit. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was revived and transported to USNH; Exhibit (4) pertains. 6. On 15Mar12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) provided a sworn statement to RA concerning the details of the events on 13Mar12. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she remembered drinking at the Stadium Bar, but could not remember leaving the bar. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she remembered being admitted to the USNH and asked by a Sexual Assault Victims Advocate if she felt like she was assaulted. | (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) | stated she said no, but was later talked into reporting she was assaulted so she could get a sexual assault forensic examination. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that at no time did she feel that she was sexually assaulted or raped. RA provided (a) (b) (b) (r)(c) (b)(6)(b)(7)(C) with a victim/witness pamphlet, DD Form 2701; Exhibit (5) pertains. 7. On 16Mar12, Participating Agent (PA) bbtained a sworn (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) statement from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) concerning his knowledge of the captioned investigation. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated he was on shore patrol when he noticed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and an unidentified male sitting on a bench near the Stadium Bar. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that he did not notice anything strange. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated when he walked by a second time (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) started yelling at him saying that the male was trying to take advantage of her. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was obviously drunk and was rambling about Navy men always trying to take advantage of her. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stateo(6), (b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) pecame hostile toward him by cursing at him. (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) stated he called for backup and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was handcuffed and taken to Security; Exhibit (6) pertains. 8. On 14Mar12, PA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and Participant (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) conducted an

Yokosuka Japan. (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) stated on 13Mar12 at around 2000 hours, a (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) female matching (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) description came into the bar with three (b)(6),(b)(7)(q) males. (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) said they all appeared to know each

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 3 of 5

F13-0580.FEXO 000056

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

interview of

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

Civ, Bartender, Stadium Bar, Honcho,

CONTROL: 14MAR12-FEXO-0022-8XNA/C	27Mar12
other and to be friends. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated that sh	
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) hugging or kissing anyone in the bar and e	
friendly. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that she did not see an	=
between (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and the other males that would	give her any cause
for concern; Exhibit (7) pertains.	
9. On 14Mar12, PA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) nd Participant (b)(6),	(b)(7)(C) onducted an
interview of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Civ, Bartender, Stadi	
Yokosuka Japan. (b)(6), (b)(7)(crecalled seeing a white fema	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) S description come into the bar with three	
13Mar12.(b)(6),(b)(7)(\$ aid he observed the Male (NFI) sitt	ing next ((b)(6),(b)(7)(C)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) talking to her closely, and at one point,	
hand on (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) back. (t)(6), (b)(7)(said their conver	
friendly and there were no further physical intera	
them. RA asked (6), (b)(7)(\$\dangle^2\$) for a copy of the video survei that night (6), (b)(7)(\$\dangle^2\$) spoke to the owner, (b)(6), (b)(7)(\$\dangle^2\$)	-
that the cameras do not record video, but are for	
purposes and crime prevention; Exhibit (8) pertain	
parposos ana crimo provencion, minimo (o) percari	
10. On 14Mar12, PA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and Participant (b)(6)	, (b)(7)(c) conducted an
interview of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Fleet Logistics Center (
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) recalled seeing a female matching (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	appearance in
the bar with three other male sailors (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) state really paying them any attention but from what he	
them were having fun and were sober. (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) state	
appeared out of the ordinary; Exhibit (9) pertains	5.
11. On 14Mar12, PA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and Participant (b)(6)), (b)(7)(c) made contact
with (6), (b)(7)(C) for the purpose of documenting the Stadi	
determining where (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was on 13Mar12 prior	
=	tographed the
establishment; Exhibit (10) Pertains.	
12. On 16Mar12, PA (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) made contact with	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN,
CFAY CID. (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) provided a DVD-R containing video	· // // // // // // // // // // // // //
footage from the Security Department cameras of	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) who had
been taken into custody and escorted to the CFAY S	Security Department
after being drunk and disorderly and assaulting a	Master at Arms in
the Honch, Yokosuka City; Exhibit (11) pertains.	
13. On 20Mar12, RA obtained a copy of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	medical record,
specifically for the night of 13Mar12, from the US	」
Administration Office. A review of the records rev	
/LVO\ /LVZVO\	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
	stated in his notes (12) pertains.
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Exhibit ((12) percains.
14. Records checks for (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) were conducted u	itilizing the
National Crime Information Center (NCIC), Defense	
Investigations (DCII), the Consolidated Law Enforce	
Center (CLEOC), and the NCIS Knowledge Network. NC	CIC revealed one (1)
incident on 01Aug11 in Surfside Beach, SC, where	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Was
arrested for a misdemeanor offence of Assault and	Battery, 3rd

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 4 of 5

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 14MAR12-FEXO-0022-8XNA/C

27Mar12

Degree. The results are maintained in the case file. A check of the Joint Personnel Adjudication System revealed negative results.

15. On 15Mar12,	PA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) briefed	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	USN, Commanding
Officer (CO), U	SS BLUE RIDGE (LCC-	19) on the status o	f the
investigation. 1	RA Briefed (b)(6),(b)	(7)(C) Staff Judge	Advocate, CFAY.
All investigati	ve steps are comple	ete. Based on the ab	sence of an
allegation of c	riminal activity th	nis case is closed.	
PARTICIPANTS			
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	Special Agent A	Afloat, USS GEORGE W	ASHINGTON (CVN-
73)			
	ial Agent, NCISRA Y	Yokosuka, Japan	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	nvestigator, NCISRA	A Yokosuka, Japan	
	Special Agent, USS	B BLUE RIDGE (LCC-19)

ACTION

0023: ONLY Report

DISTRIBUTION
NCISHQ: 0023
ACTION: 0023
INFO: FEYK/

FEYK/FEXO (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, CO, CFAY (H (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, CO, USS BLUE RIDGE (LCC-19) (H) USN, CO, USS COWPENS (CG-63) (H (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Force Judge Advocate, Task Force 70, Carrier Strike Group Five (H) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, RLSO, CFAY (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

499562 19:16 20120523 IN:SSDEMAIL	#10796 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #10480
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		23MAY12
RAPE (II)	CONTROL:	14NOV11-FEXO-0149-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN	-73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCES (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON Exhibits 1-16) (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON Exhibits 17-21) (C) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON Exhibits 22-23)	(CVN-73)/22	FEB12 (Contains
EXHIBIT (24) IA: Receipt of Sexual Assaulation all)	t Dispositi	on Report/23May12(Copy
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 13Nov11 at approximately 233 received notification from (b)(6) Program Coordinator onboard the US: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) reported she had been raped liberty in Hong Kong. RA interview evening of 11Nov11, she and her liberty (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)	(b)(7)(C) U S GEORGE WA d by an unk: ed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SN, CAG-5 Sexual Assault SHINGTON (CVN-73), that nown male while on who advised that on the
bars while on liberty in Hong Kong at one of the bars staring at her uncomfortable. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) said the massaid he was an Arabic Translator with friend. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) said the man bought invited them back to his hotel room said that later in the night, she pully clothed. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) said she wo intercourse with her and she was unwas in and out of consciousness and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) said she woke up the next underwear on, and shortly after was hotel. During (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) interview, she name (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) on the screen check revealed that (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)	in a way the le looked M ho came to the looked M ho came to the looked m and they apassed out to ke up to the looked unable to morning with king, the indicated m of the maximum was possible looked maximum was possible looked maximum was possible looked morning was possible looked maximum was possible looked m	at made her feel iddle Eastern and he Hong Kong to meet a agreed to go. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) on the bed beside (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) e male having sexual sist (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) said she speak, move or consent. hout her pants or (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) left the that she observed the n's laptop. A records ibly (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)
ODIA, ODD GEORGE MADITINGTON (CVIN-/3	, • (0)(0), (0)(1)(0)	was caren to the meatest



CONTROL: 14NOV11-FEXO-0149-8FNA/C

23May12

Department on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) for a Sexual
Assault Forensic Examination (SAFE). On 14Nov11, after waiving his
Article 31b rights, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was interviewed and admitted to lying to
subsequent interview, that he believed (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) was too drunk to
subsequent interview, that he believed (b)(6)(7)(C) was too drink to
consent to sex; however, he maintained that she initiated some of th
sexual contact. Witness interviews were conducted with service
members who were with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) shortly before the alleged assault who
indicated (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was intoxicated and acting in a sexually
provocative manner. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that $(b)(6)$, $(b)(7)(C)$ told her not to share
certain details with NCIS. Video footage from the hotel security
camera depicted (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) kissing and hugging (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) on the elevator
on the way up to $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ S room. $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ were re-
interviewed and denied any memory of any of the events in the
elevator. On 13Apr12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) \$ investigation was presented to an
Article 32 hearing. On 01May12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding
Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) concurred with the
recommendations of the Article 32 officer and dismissed all charges
against (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) without prejudice. No further action will be taken
and this investigation is closed.
and this investigation is crosed.
NARRATIVE
1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected
violations of Article 120 (Rape, sexual assault, and other sexual
misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
7707 0 1 7 1 7 1 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
2. On 23May12, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge Advocate, USS
GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) provided the Sexual Assault Disposition
Report regarding $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ The report indicated that Court Martial
charges were preferred by Command. However, the Article 32 Report
dated 11Apr12, recommended dismissal by the Investigating Officer;
Exhibit (24) pertains.
3. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer (CO), USS GEORGE
WASHINGTON (CVN-73) and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge
Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) were briefed on the status
of this investigation. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Trial Counsel, Regional
Legal Services Office (RLSO) Yokosuka, Japan, was also briefed on th
status of this investigation. On 01May12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) concurred wit
the recommendations of the Article 32 officer and dismissed all
charges against (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) without prejudice. No further action will be
taken and this investigation is closed.
DISTRIBUTION
NCISHQ: 023B
INFO: 002P/FEYK/FEXO/Command USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-
73) (H)/Command HS-14 (H)/RLSO (H)
73 (11) / Command 115 14 (11) / KD50 (11)
1
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
L VO TNA
$(\mathfrak{h})(6), (\mathfrak{b})(7)(\mathfrak{h})$

C46745 12:58 20121116 IN:SSDEMAIL #71472 OU	JT:NIPRDAAAM	I #71472
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		120CT12
RAPE (II)	CONTROL:	15AUG12-FEXO-0073-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/2141	12	
MADE AT/FEXO/RESIDENT UNIT USS GEORGE WASHI	INGTON (CVN-	-73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE(S) (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) F EXHIBITS (1-28)/03SEP12 (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) CF (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) CCN 15OCT12-FEXO-6001-73 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 15AUG12, Reporting Agent (RA) (b)(6), (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) , USN, Executive Office (CVN-73), hereinafter referred to as CVN-73 injuries involving (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Activities Yokosuka (CFAY), Japan at approx provided a sworn statement indicating (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) involved with the attack and rape. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) involved with the attack and r	ASE FILE (b)(6), 7PNA/15OCT12 (b)(7)(C) rece er (XO), USS 3, of an all eximately 220 (b)(6) USN, as stated r with a kni (b)(7)(C) stated cokers. Inventor (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was white card and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was ged rape and d a (b)(6) cion and iss level of .22	eived notification from G GEORGE WASHINGTON Leged rape with locard Command Fleet (b)(0 on 14AUG12. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (b),(b)(7)(C) (c) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d

NARRATIVE

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 (Rape and Sexual Assault).
- 2. During the course of this investigation, it was determined (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) statements were unfounded based on confirmation the accused were found to be at separate locations aboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) on the date and time of the alleged offence. One of the accused was under guard in



CONTROL: 15AUG12-FEXO-0073-8FNA/C

12Oct12

Medical Division and the other two were with witnesses who verified their location during the time of the alleged attack. Additionally, the pass system for the common access cards aboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) (PASSCAC) indicated all of the accused had not left the ship for several days prior to the alleged attack. Reference (A) pertains.

3. As investigative findings revealed (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) s allegations to be false, this investigation is closed. A separate investigation has been initiated regarding the false statements provided by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C). Reference (B) pertains.

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT,	RESIDENT AC	ENCY YOKOSUK	(b)(6), (b)(7)(0	C)	,
SPECIAL AGENT,	RESIDENT AGENCY	YOKOSUKA		ECIAL AGENT, KOSUKA	RESIDENT	AGENCY
YOKOSUKA (b)(6), (l) ACTION DIST: Please r	note the original lects inaccurate the 14 it was state (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) Paragraph 14 shortly signed a Min of Rights and votation for Search last saw (b)(6), (b) (b) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d	AGENT, RESIDENT,	con of Reference the narrative atted he was with the narrative atted he was with the deck at approximate the control of the ct's Acknowledged a Permission of the camera attains. In (b)(7)(C) stated (b)(6) at approximate attains. In (b)(7)(C) stated (b)(6) at approximate attains.	COSUKA In Chy(*), (b)(*)(C) Croximately (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Gement and ive it. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) ately 2230 CVN 73). Chone of while CFAY. erviewed CFAY Croximately Croximately	RESIDENT	AGENCY
feel (b)(6) rape tha fight w	was involvat evening and bith another woma	red in a trau priefly descr n in the Har	matic incident ribed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) s acho District.	such as recent (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
	ed she would not ysical altercati					
DISTRIBUTION						



CONTROL: 15AUG12-FEXO-0073-8FNA/C 12Oct12

F13-0580.FEXO 000063

C53760 00:21 20121126 IN:SSDEMAIL #70516 OUT	:NIPRDAAAM #70516
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	04NOV12
RAPE (II)	CONTROL: 15JUN12-FEXO-0059-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/HSL-51/25251	
MADE AT/FEAJ/RESIDENT AGENCY ATSUG (b)(6), (b)(7)(0	SPECIAL AGENT
<pre>REFERENCE(S) (A) NCISRA Atsugi, Japan ROI (INTERIM) (Cont 1-11)/24JUL12 (B) NCISRA Atsugi, Japan ROI (INTERIM) (Cont 13)/18SEP12 EXHIBIT(S)</pre>	
(14) Copy of Command Recommendation ICO U.S. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN/18Oct12	V . (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(SARC), USS LASSEN (DDG-82) who reported but reported (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said "no" and (b)(6). her anyway. Command discontinued the PIO in to NCIS. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) declined to have a Se Examination (SAFE). Command provided the PI include the one provided by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) who st initiated by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) as watch on 31May12 or 01Jun12, she was in the when (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) followed her in the space and to her. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) started	USN, Executive Officer, ault which occurred on 01Jun12 re was made during an (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) having engaged underway. During the Command ual Assault Response Coordinator (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was not descriptive (b)(7)(C) continued to have sex with vestigation in lieu of referral xual Assault Forensic O's voluntary statements to ated the sex was consensual and interviewed and stated while on Helicopter Control (HCO) Tower started making sexual comments touching her breasts and tried (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) pushed her to the ex before pulling her pants down was interviewed and relayed
	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) admitted to her she scene was documented by digital admitted to having consensual



CONTROL: 15JUN12-FE	X <u>O-0059-8FNA/C</u>	04Nov12		
sexual intercourse with	n (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Revi	ew_of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) s naval service		
record book revealed	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	According to JAGC,		
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) signed a V	ictim Declination Ack	nowledgement. Command		
recommended the case be remanded to HSL-51 to proceed with Non-Judicial				
Punishment proceedings and administrative seperation processing on (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)				
for violation of UCMJ Article 134 (Adultery).				

NARRATIVE

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 of the Uniform Code of Military Justice, rape, sexual assault, and other sexual misconduct.
- 2. On 18Oct12, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, HSL-51, recommended the case be remanded to HSL-51 in order to proceed with Non-Judicial Punishment proceedings and administrative separation processing on (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) for violation of Article 134 of the Uniform code of Military Justice, Adultery. Concurrence for this action from Commander, Helicopter Maritime Strike Wing was subsequently obtained, Exhibit (14) applies. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) subsequently received a reduction in rate to E-1, (45) days restriction, (45) days extra duty, and forfeiture of one-half months pay for (2) months prior to his impending administrative separation. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was advised of the pending closure of this investigation. This case is closed.

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ:23B2

INFO :FEAJ/HSL-51 Command (H)/FEYK/FEXO

580737 19:23 20120611 IN:SSDEMAIL #15815 OUT	:NIPRDAAAM #15369
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	10JUN12
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL:	16FEB12-FEXO-0008-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCES (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) R (Contains Exhibits 1-12)	OI (INTERIM)/24Mar12
EXHIBITS (13) IA: Results of CAPTAIN'S Mast/10Jun12	.(Copy all)
USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), that (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) in Yokosuka Japan, an unknown male approache grabbed her buttocks and then kissed and bit consent. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) stated she later identifie through a review of a media guide for the sh reported the incident to the Sexual Assault (SARC) for the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73 Military Protective Order for (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) S safinterviewed in the presence of her assigned (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) detailed (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) continued to hara get up and that she should start drinking. (b)(c)(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) stated that (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) put his h tried to kiss her on the lips. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) said said no and (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) then kissed her neck an with his hands. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) said a friend, and she was able to get away from (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) a bar. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was interviewed and confirmed th holding (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) and kissing on her neck. (b)(6).	Command Judge Advocate, The reported while at a bare do her on the dance floor her neck without her do the sailor as (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) then Response Coordinator). Command issued a ety. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was Uniform Victim Advocate. So her and told her to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said she agreed to dance with ands on her hips and then she moved her head and do then grabbed her "ass" (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) intervened and then they left the at she saw (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (b), (b)(7)(C) said she heard
while she was pushing on his chest said (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) gave her a look like "help me"	at the same time. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) . (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that was
from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that she could to let go of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) but when she pulled o	
finally let go. Multiple witnesses were inte supporting details. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was interrogat	rviewed to gather ed after having waived

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 2

CONTROL: 16FEB12-FEXO-0008-8DNA/C

10Jun12

his Article 31b rights, and ad <u>mitted to</u> being caught up in the "heat
of the moment" and to kissing (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) on the neck and putting his
hands on her buttocks. (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) stated it "clicked" what he was doing
so he stopped. On 05Jun12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was taken to CAPTAIN'S Mast for
violations of the UCMJ, Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) and
Article 128 (Assault). The charges were "Dismissed with Warning" by
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON
(CVN-73). Investigation is closed.

NARRATIVE

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice.
- 2. On 05Jun12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was taken to Captain's Mast for violations of the UCMJ, Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) and Article 128

 (Assault). The charges were "Dismissed with Warning" by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)

 USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73).

 On 10Jun12, Reporting Agent (RA) received the Report of Disposition of Offenses and subsequent results of Captain's Mast; Exhibit (13) pertains.

3. On 10Jun12,	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		USN, Executive			Officer, USS		
GEORGE WASHING	FON (CVN-73) a	and	(b)(6), (b)(7))(C)	Commar	nd J	Judge	<u> </u>
Advocate, USS (GEORGE WASHING	GTON (CVI	N-73)	were a	pprised	of	the	status
of this invest:	igation, which	h is clos	sed.					
PARTICIPANTS								

Special Agent, NCISRA Yokosuka, Japan pecial Agent, NCISRA Yokosuka, Japan panese Investigator, NCISRA Yokosuka, Japan

DISTRIBUTION
NCISHO: 023F

NCISHQ: 023B
INFO: 002P/014C/FEYK/FEXO/ (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) (H) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, CJA, USS GW (H)/ (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, RLSO (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b)(6). (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

C70880 17:31 20121219 IN:SSDEMAIL #70957 OUT:	:NIPRDAAAM	I #70957			
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)			18	DEC12	
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	16JUL12-F	FEXO-0068-	8DNA/C	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)					
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON/21412					
MADE AT/FEXO/RESIDENT UNIT USS GEORGE WASHING	GTON (CVN-	73) (b)(6	6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL	AGENT
REFERENCE(S) (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) CASE (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN/CCN:16JUL12-FEXO-CO EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 16JUL12, NCIS received notification of involving (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Sexual USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), who explained victim of a sexual assault which occurred in (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated he returned to the USS GEORGE liberty pass to Hong Kong on 14JUL12 at approximately pass to Hong Kong on 14JUL12 at approximately on a sleeping area located at (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) middle refell asleep at approximately 0130. At an unk (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) woke to the feeling of something to reported reaching down to identify what was has outside of his underwear with an unknown sleeping area holding his penis. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) ir "What the fuck". According to the unknown male, exit. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) did not pursue the unknown male, exit. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) did not pursue the unknown male, exit. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) did not pursue the unknown male, exit. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) did not pursue the unknown male, exit.	E a possib Assault (b)(6).(b)(7)(0) his berth E WASHINGT eximately his under ack, left known time aching his happening male hand adicated m hand quick acd agains onless. (who ran i ale becaus his under	ole sexual eporting versions of the sexual eporting versions of the sexual eporting versions of the sexual eporting area of the sexual eportions of the sexual epop existence of the sexistence of the sexual epop existence of the sexual epop existenc	vas initia Coordinato he was th on 14JUL12 3) from hi h(b)(7)(C) entering h h(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) he night, h(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) he his pen into his statement cted out of locker tated, "Wh ection of g in a sta 6),(b)(7)(C)	e. s is c) is f at the te	

NARRATIVE

1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of the Uniform Code of Military Justice Article 120, Rape,



CONTROL: 16JUL12-FEXO-0068-8DNA/C

18Dec12

Sexual Assault, and other sexual misconduct (UCMJ 120). Reference (A) reports prior investigative effort.

2. At the request of Regional Legal Service Office (RLSO) Far East, the reporting for $\fbox{$_{(b)(6),\,(b)(7)(C)}$}$ will be incorporated in Reference (A).

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ:0023

INFO :FEYK/FEXO/FEFO

98970 20:18 20090902 IN:SSDEMAIL #56724 OUT:NIPF	RDAAAM #43401
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	25AUG09
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL: 17	7AUG09-FEXO-0063-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/STRIKE FIGHTER SQUADRON ONE NINE TWO (VE	FA 192)/09076
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73) (b)(6), (b)(7)((C) SPECIAL AGENT
EXHIBITS (1) Sworn Statement of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 17Aug09. (2) IA: Results of Email Communication/19Aug09. (3) Sworn Statement of (4) Sworn Statement of (5) Sworn Statement of (6) Sworn Statement of (7) IA: Results of Interview with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) All) (8) Report and Disposition of Offenses/25Aug09.	9(Copy All) 09(Copy All) 9Aug09(Copy All) Copy All) /19Aug09(Copy
NARRATIVE 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pur violation of the Uniformed Code of Military Just (Indecent Assault).	
Manila (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) put his hand down the front of he nude breasts. (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) stated while she was earliberty buddies, (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) came up behind her, react stuck his hand down the front of her dress and sher chest. (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) had been drinking with her	ched over her shoulder, = swiped his hand across = r liberty buddies, but = ed that (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was also = liberty buddies, = (C) provided =
knowledge of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) allegedly indecently assault (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that on 13Aug09 while eating distumbling and saying, "Oh sorry". (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) appeared upset (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) asked matter. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) told (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	inner he overheard (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) = looked up and noticed = (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) what was the = 7)(C) had put his hand down = fronted (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) in the =



WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE
ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED
WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 17AUG09	-FEXO-0063-8DNA	A/C	25Aug09
4. On 19Aug09 knowledge of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)		was interviewed	
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated he	was with his lib	erty buddies pla	ying his guitar when :
he heard (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) looked up and notice			e. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) = her face was pink. =
guy (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) asked had st	l		nd she said "that = er to Exhibit (4) =
for additional detai	ls.		
5. On 19Aug09, knowledge of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		<u>wed regarding his =</u> (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) =
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) recalled (b)(6	6), (b)(7)(C) came up sta	rted talking to	him and then grabbed :
his shoulder when sa pat (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) on the			ed (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) went to = $cross\ her\ chest$ (b)(6), (b)(7)(1)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) pnly saw a uncomfortable and sh	glimpse of what	happened, but sa	
had just put his har	nd down her dress	and touched her	chest. Later(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) confronted an accident. Refer t			6),(b)(7)(C) claimed it was ails.
			ing his knowledge of :
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) allegedly income getting dinner at Ma			
			r dress. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) rying to apologize =
to her, but told him	n to leave (b)(6), (b)	(7)(C) alone. (b)(6),	(b)(7)(C) said everyone =
Refer to Exhibit (6)			fter getting sober. =
the front of her dre anything to him to p <u>friend and</u> regretted	nitted culpabilit (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) s sho ess. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) denie provoke his actio d his actions. (b)(6) did not want to	y. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated ulder slipped an d (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) flins. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) consi. (b)(7)(C) tried to ap	he was drunk and = d put his hand down = rting or saying = ders (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) a =
found guilty for vio	llitary Justice (rticle 135 (Drunk plation of UCMJ A was awarded ten	UCMJ) Article 12 and disorderly rticle 135 and n (10) days restri	0 (Sexual conduct). (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was = ot-guilty of UCMJ = ction, reduction to =
additional details.	1	-	
9. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Staff Judge Advocate this investigation. ACTION	This investigati	l been apprised	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) $ = $ of the details of $=$
0023: ONLY repor			
NCIS policy	int fingerprint c 7 for inclusion o 3 271 981 US.		



WARNING

CONTROL: 17AUG09-FEXO-0063-8DNA/C 25Aug09

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023

ACTION: 0024B3 (M)

INFO: FEYK/FEXO/COMMAND (ATTN | (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (t)(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

564414 03:38 20100715 IN:SSDEMAIL #3145 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #54782	
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED) 13JUL1	. 0
RAPE (II) CONTROL: 18MAR10-FEXO-0025-8FNA/	'C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73)	
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) ROI (INTERIM)/15MAY10 (Contains Exhibits 1 - 27)	
EXHIBITS (28) IA: Receipt of Results of USACIL Sexual Assault Examinations/17Jun10(Copy All) (29) IA: Receipt of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Victim Preference Statement/21Jun10(Copy All)	
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 18Mar10	ı

1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to a suspected



WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTIES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL:	18MAR10	-FEXO-	-0025-	SFNA/	

13Jul10

violation of Article 120 (Rape, Sexual Assault and other Sexual Misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).

2. Pursuant to investigative actions related to Reference (A), on
17June10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Civ, Forensic DNA Examiner, USACIL,
provided the final report for (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Sexual Assault Examination
Kit. This examination identified seaman on (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) underwear;
however, was unable to directly attribute this to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
Additionally, two DNA profiles were obtained from the crotch area of
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) with one belonging to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Exhibit (28) provides
further details.

3. On 22Jun10, representatives from the Regional Legal Service Office, Commander Fleet Activities, Yokosuka, Japan provided a copy of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) signed Victim Preference Statement (VPS). This statement advised that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) had elected to not participate in any future investigative actions or court room proceedings, Exhibit (29) pertains.

					1					
4. On 0	8Jul10	(b)(6	6), (b)(7)(C)		USN,	Lead	Prose	cuto	r, Reg	ional
Legal Se	rvice (ffice, Co	mmander	Flee	et Act	iviti	les Yo	kosul	ka, Jar	pan,
advised	no judi	cial acti	on woul	d be	taker	ı with	n this	inve	estigat	cion.
Addition	ally,	(b)(6), (l	o)(7)(C)	τ	JSN, S	Staff	Judge	Adv	ocate,	USS
GEORGE W	ASHINGT	CON (CVN 7	3) advi	sed o	commar	nd <u>ele</u>	ected	not t	to take	e any
administ	rative	or judici	al acti	on as	s well		(b)(6), (b)(7)(<u>C</u>))	USN,
Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C))(7)(C)					
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	USN Exe	cutive Of	ficer,	USS (GEORGE	E WASH	HINGTO	M (G	VN 73)	have
been app	rised o	of the det	ails of	capt	cioned	d inve	estiga	tion	. This	3
investigation is closed.										
DISTRIBUTION										
NCISHQ:	0023B									_
INFO:	FEYK/E	FEXO/Comma	anding O	ffice	er via	a	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C))	SJA

USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) (H)/RLSO Attn:

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

V2 LNY

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 2 of 2

WARNING

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

C145290 21:16 20130326 IN:SSDEMAIL #70119	OUT:NIPRDA	AAM #70119
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		14MAR13
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	19MAY12-FEXO-0050-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/214	12	
she visited (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Bachelor's Enlisted (drinks and Salsa dancing. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) advised grabbed her buttocks with his hands while stated she exited (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) BEQ room and (b) to convince her to have sexual intercourse approached her from behind while sitting if arms around her between her waist and chest forcefully slapped (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) s face and retadvisement and waiver of his Article 31B Fand voluntarily provided a sworn statement physical or sexual conduct. On 19MAY12, (this Article 31B Rights and voluntarily provided as worn and voluntarily provided a sworn statement physical or sexual conduct. On 19MAY12, (this Article 31B Rights and voluntarily provided as worn statement physical or sexual conduct.	ROI (INTERIM ROI (M) (Contains M)/24AUG12 Ation from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) INGTON (CVN-73), reporting she was (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Ima. (b)
confessed to the kissing and sexual contact (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) received Non-Judical awarded reduction in pay grade, forfeiture months and 60 days restriction onboard the (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was awarded reduction in pay grade month for two months and 60 days restricting WASHINGTON (CVN-73). This investigation	Punishment of \$1,663. USS GEORGE de, forfeitu on onboard	(NJP). (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was .00 per month for two E WASHINGTON (CVN-73). ure of \$1,326.00 per

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

CONTROL: 19MAY12-FEXO-0050-8DNA/C 14Mar13

NARRATIVE

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 (Rape and Sexual Assault) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ). References (A-C) report prior investigative effort.
- 2. On 25JUL12, the Commanding Officer (CO) of USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) determined (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) violated Article 120 (wrongful sexual contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) and imposed nonjudicial punishment in the form of reduction in rate one pay grade, forfeiture of \$1663.00 pay per month for two months and 60 days restriction. A copy of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) NJP Court Memorandum will be maintained within the investigative case file notes.
- 3. On 25JUL12, the CO of the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) determined (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) violated UCMJ Article 128 (assault by unlawfully touching) and imposed nonjudicial punishment in the form of reduction in rate one pay grade, forfeiture of \$1326.00 pay per month for two months and 60 days restriction. A copy of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) NJP Court Memorandum will be maintained within the investigative case file notes.
- 4. This investigation is closed.

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ:0023

670580 01:41 20120904 IN:SSDEMAIL #38671 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #37833
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED) 26AUG12
SPECIAL INQUIRY (II) CONTROL: 20APR12-FEXO-0040-8XNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISFU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) ROI(INTERIM)/20JUN12 Contains Exhibits (1) through (9)
EXHIBIT (10) Statement of
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 20Apr12 at approximately 0300 hours, NCISRA Yokosuka received notification from the US Army Criminal Investigations Division (CID), Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka (CFAY), Japan, stating (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(



CONTROL: 20APR12-FEXO-0040-8XNA/C	26Aug12

CONTROL: 20APRI2-FEAU-0040-8ANA/C	26Aug12
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	U.S. Army
Criminal Investigations Laboratory (USACIL) reported	no semen
detected on evidence provided and no stains of appare	ent evidentiary
value observed. This investigation is closed.	
NARRATIVE	

1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to potential violations of Article 120-Sexual Assault of the Uniform Code of Military, rape (UCMJ 120); Japanese Penal Code Penal Code Article 176 (Sexual Assault) and Article 177 (Rape).

2. On 27APR12 (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) provided Participating Agent (PA) (b)(6), (b)(7)(c)				
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) a signed and sworn statement. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she was				
<u>feeling s</u> uicidal on Tuesday, 17APR12 due to stress at work.				
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated, after having dinner and consuming one alcoholic				
beverage on 18Apr12, she returned to her off base residence alone.				
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) reported feeling normal prior to going to sleep, but woke				
with vaginal pain. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) opined she may have been sexually				
assaulted and stated she either recently lost or an unknown person				
stole a key to her house. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated it was likely someone				
possibly drugged her, entered her residence, and sexually assaulted				
her without her knowledge. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) advised she was alone and fully				
clothed when she woke. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) also stated the residence appeared				
to be in the same condition as the previous night. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) denied				
recent consensual sexual activity and had no idea who could have				
assaulted her. Exhibit (10) pertains.				

- 3. On 27APR12, PA (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) obtained a Permissive Authorization for Search and Seizure from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) for her residence at (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Yokohama, Japan. Several items of possible (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) evidentiary value were seized and submitted to the USACIL. Exhibit (11) provides amplifying details.
- 4. On 18MAY12, PA (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) submitted a Forensic Laboratory Examination Request to USACIL requesting routine examination of evidence seized from (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) home. All evidence was submitted via ECD log numbers 107-12, Item A and 127-12, Items A and B via registered mail number RR5817994015US. Exhibit (12) pertains.
- 5. On 31MAY12, PA (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) received notification of receipt of evidence submitted from USACIL via registered mail number RR5817994015US. USACIL indicated the evidence was currently being processed for trace evidence of DNA. Exhibit (13) pertains.
- 6. On 20AUG12, Reporting Agent (RA) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) received notification from USACIL reporting results of forensic examination of evidence. USACIL indicated no semen was detected on evidence provided and no stains of apparent evidentiary value observed. Exhibit (14) provides amplifying details.

	(XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) state(d she had nothing additional to add to the	
investigation.	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was informed the investigative steps	were



CONTROL: 20APR12-FEXO-0040-8XNA/C

26Aug12

complete and this investigation is now closed. Exhibit (15) pertains.

8. This investigation is closed.

DISTRIBUTION

NCISHQ: 023B

INFO:

FEYK/FEXO/ (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)(H) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN,

CJA USS GW (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

V2 LNY

165909 18:47 20110913 IN:SSDEMAIL #40	577 OUT:NI	PRDAAAM #39771
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		12SEP11
RAPE CO	NTROL: 2	1FEB11-FEXO-0011-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (b)(6), (t	o)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka (physically assaulted by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) whi the Ikego Military Housing Complex, C with the Criminal Investigative Divis (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) alleged (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) sex NCIS was contacted. Reporting Agent (and she provided a sworn statement de	Exhibits 1 N-73) Exhibits 1 N-73) Exhibit 22 ed to the CFAY), Jap le at her FAY, Japan ion (CID), ually assa RA) interv tailing th	Security Department, an, that she was on base residence in . During her interview CFAY, Japan, ulted her as well, so iewed (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) e events of 20Feb11,
as well as her relationship with (b)(6). (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) she met (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) a realizing at first that he was enlist threatened by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) to stay in the tell her command they were involved were (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said that on 20Feb11 emails she was sending to other men a	little ove ed. She de e relation ith frater (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)	scribed being ship or else he would nization. discovered sexual
cordless telephone, causing injury. S (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) had sex with her after she interviewed and denied having sex wit physically assaulting her. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) the United States Army Criminal Inves with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Sexual Assault comparison. Attempts at recording a t (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) were un	he said th told him " h (b)(6),(b) S DNA was tigative L Forensic elephone c successful	at on the same night, no. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was (0)(7)(C) that night or (0)tained and sent to (aboratory (USACIL)) (Examination (SAFE) for (ONVERSATION between (USACIL results)
to the cervical swabs collected durin 10Jun11, Participating Agent (PA) 6 a specific issue polygraph examinatio	g (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) a n to (b)(6), (b	s exam. On ttempted to administer

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Page 1 of 2

F13-0580 FEXO 000080

WARNING

CONTROL: 21FEB11-FEXO-0011-8FNA/C

12Sep11

NARRATIVE

- 1. This case was initiated as a reactive investigation and pertains to alleged violations of Article 120 (Rape) and Article 128 (Assault) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. The Article 32 Hearing was held on 25Jul11 and the Investigating Officer recommended the charge of rape be dismissed; and that the charge of assault by battery be disposed of at Captain's Mast and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) be administratively separated.
- 3. On 09Sep11, contact was made with (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), who advised (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) was beyond his Expiration of Active Obligated Service (EAOS) therefore, Command removed the legal hold and (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) processed out of the USN. (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), was briefed on the status of this investigation which is closed.

 PARTICIPANTS

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

l Agent, NCISRA Yokosuka Japan Agent, NCISRA Yokosuka Japan cial Agent, NCISRA Yokosuka Japan l Agent, NCISRA Yokosuka Japan igator, NCISRA Yokosuka Japan Investigator, CFAY CID, Yokosuka Japan Special Agent, NCIS Far East Polygraph Unit

DISTRIBUTION

NCISHQ: 0023B

1

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



CONTROL: 21NOV12-FEXO-6006-8SNA/C 26Feb13

NARRATIVE

1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 (Rape, Sexual Assault and Other Sexual Misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).

2. On 290CT12, RA interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, who alleged (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, requested she engage in oral sex
with him and subsequently placed an object on her shoulder that could
possibly have been his penis. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) requested
her to engage in oral sex on him but she declined and requested (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
leave the area. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) turned in her seat so her back was to
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) heard a zipper and felt something placed on her
shoulder. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) acknowledged she did not look to see what item was
placed on her shoulder, only requested (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) remove the object
immediately. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) provided a voluntary sworn statement to the USS
GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) Security Division and a voluntary sworn statement
to NCIS. Exhibits (1) and (2) pertain.
3. On 290CT12, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) equested consultation with a lawyer prior to
initial questioning by the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) Security Division.
4 On 00NOV10 DB
4. On 09NOV12, RA received a copy of a voluntary sworn statement obtained by Security Division from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
by Security Division from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (c) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (c) (d)(6), (b)(7)(C) (exposed his
penis while the two were working in a remote area. (*)(6), (6), (7)(C) explained in
October 2012, she requested a signature on an official document and
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) replied with a phrase similar to, "what are you going to do for
me" or "what do I get out of it". b)(6), (b)(7)(c) stated she felt the comments were
sexual in nature. Exhibit (3) pertains.
5. On 12NOV12, RA interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) is assigned to repair locker 7F Pipe patching
crew with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) often brags about being
able to dislocate her jaw and states, "it's for my boyfriend". (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)
explained they often engage in inappropriate sexually related conversations
within repair locker 7F. Exhibit (4) pertains.
6. On 16NOV12, RA interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, regarding
inappropriate behavior by (b)(6) (b)(7)(C) laimed on 300CT12,
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) confided (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) requested she perform oral sex on him and
declined. Additionally, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated she observed
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) penis on her shoulder. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated knowing (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
since June 2010 and does not feel he is capable of the allegations against
him. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) indicated having a hard time believing allegations by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) because she is known to stretch the truth. Exhibit (5)
CAST CA AS
pertains.
7. On 16NOV12, RA conducted canvassing interviews of females assigned to
repair locker 7F and who work with or around (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) RA interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, regarding inappropriate

FOR OFF CIAL USE ONLY Page 2 of 3

F13-0580.FEXO 000083

CONTROL: 21NOV12-FEXO-6006-8SNA/C

26Feb13

three reported no inappropriate behavior, touching or discussions by any member of the crew. All three indicated they would make either an unrestricted or restricted report if any crew member made inappropriate sexual advances. Exhibit (6) pertains.

8. On 21NOV12, records checks were initiated on (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) and
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) utilizing the National Crime Information Center (NCIC); the
Defense Central Index of Investigations (DCII); the Consolidated Law
Enforcement Operations Center (CLEOC); the Joint Personnel Adjudication
System (JPAS); and the NCIS Knowledge Network (K-NET). Records checks
through JPAS indicated (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) re both eligible for
and currently maintain a Secret security clearance. CLEOC shows
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) All additional records checks showed negative results.
additional records checks showed hegative results.
9. On 04DEC12, RA interviewed (1)(6),(b)(7)(¢) As background, (b)(6),(b)(7)(¢) efused to speak with NCIS regarding the allegations by (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) towards (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) despite multiple attempts to conduct an interview. (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) initially refused to participate in the investigation in any way, and signed a Victim Preference Statement. Exhibit (7) pertains.
10. On 19DEC12, RA received an email from (6), (b)(7) requesting an appointment to discuss the allegations by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) against (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) On 20DEC12, RA interviewed (6), (b)(7)(C) who voluntarily provided a sworn statement. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) admitted to an intimate relationship with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) while on duty and at sea. (6), (b)(7) Calleged (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) may have used his physical size and rank to pressure her into a sexual relationship consisting of oral sex only, which occurred one time in July 2011 onboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). (6), (b)(7) Cwas issued a second Victim and Witness Assistance Program (VWAP) pamphlet with appropriate contact information attached.
11. On 06FEB13, RA received final disposition and adjudication of NJP for (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) via court memorandum. On 04JAN13, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was alleged to have violated Article 92 (Failure to Obey an Order) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was awarded reduction in pay grade from E-6 to E-5; forfeiture of \$1,694.00 for two months (suspended from six months); 45 days restriction onboard the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73); and 45 days extra duty. Exhibit (9) pertains.
12. On various dates between 290CT12 and 04FEB12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer (CO), USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge Advocate (CJA), USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), were apprised of the status of this investigation.
13. This investigation is closed. DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ:014C/0023
INFO :USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) (Commanding Officer) (H)/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) (Command Judge Advocate)
, , ,



(H)/002P/FEYK/FEFO

323337 00:42 20120208 IN:SSDEMAIL #77736 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #76861
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED) 07FEB12
RAPE (II) CONTROL: 23JAN12-FEXO-0005-8FNA/C
I/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), YOKOSUKA JAPAN/REPORT OF SEXUAL ASSAULT
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
EXHIBITS (1) IA: Results of Contact with Security Department/23Jan12(Copy all)
(2) IA: Results of Interview of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 23Jan12(Copy all)
(3) IA: Results of Attempted Interview of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (23Jan12(Copy all)
(4) IA: Results of Contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 25Jan12(Copy all) (5) Sworn Statement of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 26Jan12(Copy all) (7) Sworn Statement of Jan12(Copy all) (8) IA: Review of Ships Email for (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 01FEB12(Copy all) (9) IA: Review of Hotel Video Surveillance/02Feb12(Copy all) (10) IA: Results of Interrogation of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 2Feb12(Copy all) (11) Sworn Statement of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 02Feb12(Copy all) (12) IA: Review of Face Book Messages/02Feb12(Copy all) (13) IA: Review of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SRB/07Feb12(Copy all) (14) IA: Review of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SRB/07Feb12(Copy all) NARRATIVE 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to potential violations of Article 120 (Rape, sexual assault, other sexual misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice.
2. As background, on 22Jan12, at approximately 2245 hours, NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) received notification of a potential rape (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) USN, Security Department, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) Said (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), augmented to support the Security Department, was making his rounds on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) when he heard two females crying near their berthing. (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) relayed when he asked the two female sailors what was the matter, one female sailor, (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), stated her friend, (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), just told her she was "raped". (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) relayed that (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) refused to talk with him about what happened. (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) said he also made contact with (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) who refused to speak about what happened. (b)(6). (b)(7)(C) said he was able to

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 5

CONTROL: 23JAN12-FEXO-0005-8FNA/C 07Feb12
get to go to Medical on board the ship. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said
interviews were conducted with two possible witnesses, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(1)(6),(b)(7)(c) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), and they provided
voluntary statements; Exhibit (1) pertains.
2 0 00 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 7
3. On 22Jan12, Reporting Agent (RA) and Participating Agent (PA)(6),(6)(7)(C)
b)(6),(b)(7)(C) responded to the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). Contact was
made with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Medical Department, USS GEORGE
WASHINGTON (CVN-73), who advised that b(6), (b)(7)(C) was informed that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was informed that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was informed that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was alleged to have
reported the incident to a friend, which made the report
unrestricted. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) told him that she "never
said it was rape". Furthermore, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated that (b)(6),(b)(7)XC)did
not want a Sexual Assault Forensic Examination (SAFE) and therefore
no evidence was seized. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)did not make any
complaints to him; Exhibit (2) pertains.
4. On 22Jan12, RA and PA (DX8).(b)(7)(C) attempted to interview (DX8).(b)(7)(C) at the
Medical Department on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). Also
present was her assigned Uniform Victim Advocate (UVA), (b)(6).(b)(7)(C)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). (D)(6). (D)(7)(C) was provided a
Victim Witness Assistance Program Pamphlet (VWAP). (D)(B). (D)X7)(C) did not
appear injured and her clothing was orderly and in good condition.
to keep things "confidential" and did not want to speak to NCIS and
the interview was concluded; Exhibit (3) pertains.
the interview was concluded, Exhibit (5) percains.
5. On 25Jan12, RA met with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and her UVA, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Medical
Department on board USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). RA informed (b)(6),(b)(7)(0
that since a report of sexual assault was made to someone outside of
the three parties that could be held as "restricted", then NCIS would
have to continue with an investigation. (6)(8), (6)(7)C) eiterated that she did
not wish to participate in the NCIS Investigation and signed a Victim
Preference Statement. RA explained there was concern for the public
safety of other females on the ship. RA asked (1)(8), (1)(7)(7)(2) if the "suspect"
involved in this reported sexual assault was a "danger" to others or
someone to be considered violent or aggressive. (b)(7)(c) responded "No"
and that "he was just the opposite". When asked to give her reasons to have it remain "confidential", (2)(8), (b)(7)(5) stated, "It's personal" and
would not elaborate. The interview was terminated; Exhibit (4)
pertains.
6. On 26Jan12, RA conducted an interview of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated that
she was in the shower at the female berthing area when she heard the
sound of another female crying. (b)(6). (b)(7)C said she got dressed and went
over and found()x6).(a)(7)(c) at her rack with her head down and crying into
her arms. (6)x81. (6)17(6) stated she asked (6)(8). (6)27(6) what was the matter and (6)(6), (6)(7)(6)
told her, "I told him to stop".()(0).(0).(0).(0).(0) said the male "touched her
everywhere and (b)(6)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)(c)
where the incident occurred, but stated (0)(6), (6)(7)(5) didn't want to tell
her. (b)(8), (b)(7)(c) said it was about that time that Security came up to them
and then(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) ran back to her rack and yelled out, "Don't tell him
anything". Further details are provided in the sworn statement of



CONTROL: 23JAN12-FEXO-0005-8FNA/C 07Feb12 [b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Exhibit (5) pertains.

	£ (b)(c) (b)(7)(c)
7. On 26Jan12, RA conducted an interview o	
identified the person who was involved with	
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) "later identified by RA as	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	USN, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON
(CVN-73). $_{(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)}$ said that on the eveni-	
group of sailors went to socialize at Club	
Yokosuka, Japan. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) has	a fiance back home in the
States, but when she starts drinking alcoh-	
l — — =	open that he is interested
$in_{(b)(6), (b)(7)(c)}$ and when they both <u>drink</u> , they ha	
several different occasions. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said	d she saw ^{b)(6), (b)(7)(q)} and
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) issing inside the club and is	
told((a)(6),(b)(7)(c) to knock it off because she kne	
character for her. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)ac	ted annoyed at h <u>er and then</u>
(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) left with (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) allegedly to	
said that she has seen (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	on at least three
different occasions since 22Jan12, talking	
=	
friendly manner. Further details are provi	ded in the sworn statement
of $_{(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)}$ Exhibit (6) pertains.	
8. On 26Jan12, RA conducted an interview o	f (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN,
USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) st.	ated he was pulling duty
with the Security Department, making round	s when he was approached by
another sailor who reported hearing two fe	
he made contact and (*)(6), (b)(7)(¢) told him, "My fr	
said he tried to talk to the victim but sh	
"No". (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said he then reported it to h	
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi	
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi	t (7) pertains.
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with	t (7) pertains.
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with	t (7) pertains.
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with	t (7) pertains. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for	t (7) pertains. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) On
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f	t (7) pertains. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government expressions.	t (7) pertains. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) government extended the PST files revealed no communications by	t (7) pertains. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government expressions.	t (7) pertains. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extended the PST files revealed no communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va	t (7) pertains. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(1)(6),(b)(7)(C) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government e the PST files revealed no communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6).	t (7) pertains. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(4)(6),(b)(7)(¢) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government e the PST files revealed no communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6). (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2	t (7) pertains. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(4)(6),(b)(7)(4) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extends the PST files revealed no communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(b)(6),(b)(7)(c) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12.
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government e the PST files revealed no communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6). (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(b)(6),(b)(7)(c) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12.
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extends the PST files revealed no communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(b)(6),(b)(7)(c) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extends to communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video fron 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The VI	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween((b)(6),(b)(7)(C)) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extends to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video fron 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(**)(6), (b)(7)(C) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extends to revealed no communications by (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video fron 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(t)(6), (b)(7)(C) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Media
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extends to be communications be (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video from 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with Department, for assistance in copying and	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(**)(6), (b)(7)(C) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Media reviewing the footage. On
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extends to be communications be (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video from 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with Department, for assistance in copying and 02Feb12, RA reviewed the video, which was	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(**)(6),(b)(7)(C) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Media reviewing the footage. On blurry with lines running
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government e the PST files revealed no communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video from 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with Department, for assistance in copying and 02Feb12, RA reviewed the video, which was across the center of the screen, and of no	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(**)(6),(b)(7)(C) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Media reviewing the footage. On blurry with lines running
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extends to be communications be (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video from 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with Department, for assistance in copying and 02Feb12, RA reviewed the video, which was	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(**)(6),(b)(7)(C) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Media reviewing the footage. On blurry with lines running
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government e the PST files revealed no communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video from 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with Department, for assistance in copying and 02Feb12, RA reviewed the video, which was across the center of the screen, and of no	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(**)(6),(b)(7)(C) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Media reviewing the footage. On blurry with lines running
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government e the PST files revealed no communications b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video from 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with Department, for assistance in copying and 02Feb12, RA reviewed the video, which was across the center of the screen, and of no	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(4)(6),(b)(7)(6) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Media reviewing the footage. On blurry with lines running value; Exhibit (9)
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extinctions b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video fron 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with Department, for assistance in copying and 02Feb12, RA reviewed the video, which was across the center of the screen, and of no pertains. 11. On 02Feb12, RA conducted an interrogat	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(4)(6),(b)(7)(6) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. om approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Media reviewing the footage. On blurry with lines running value; Exhibit (9)
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extinctions b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video fron 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with Department, for assistance in copying and 02Feb12, RA reviewed the video, which was across the center of the screen, and of no pertains. 11. On 02Feb12, RA conducted an interrogat subsequent to him waiving his Article 31B	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(*)(6), (b)(7)(*) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. com approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Media reviewing the footage. On blurry with lines running value; Exhibit (9) ion of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) rights. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
provided a sworn written statement; Exhibi 9. On 30Jan12, RA made contact with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USS GEORGE WA request for a copy of the PST files for 31Jan12, RA received a CD-R with the PST f from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) government extinctions b (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and nothing of evidentiary va 10. On 30Jan12, RA and Participant (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) at the Hotel Goddess, 1-2 regards to acquiring the video surveillance (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) provided a VHS tape of the video fron 22Jan12 to 0700 hours on 23Jan12. The V the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) under log # 003-12. RA coordinated with Department, for assistance in copying and 02Feb12, RA reviewed the video, which was across the center of the screen, and of no pertains. 11. On 02Feb12, RA conducted an interrogat	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, SHINGTON (CVN-73) with a (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) On iles, containing emails mail accounts. A review of etween(*)(6), (b)(7)(*) and lue; Exhibit (8) pertains (b)(7)(C) made contact with Honcho Yokosuka Japan in e footage from 22Jan12. com approximately 1300 hours HS tape was entered into Evidence Custody System (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Media reviewing the footage. On blurry with lines running value; Exhibit (9) ion of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) rights. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 3 of 5

WARNING

THIS DOCUMENT IS THE PROPERTY OF THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTENTS MAY BE DISCLOSED ONLY TO PERSONS WHOSE OFFICIAL DUTTES REQUIRE ACCESS HERE TO CONTENTS MAY NOT BE DISCLOSED TO THE PARTY(S) CONCERNED WITHOUT SPECIFIC AUTHORIZATION FROM THE NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE

CONTROL: 23JAN1	2-FEXO-0005-8FNA	/C	07Feb12
been drinking alcolactions. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) at one point after pushed his shoulder get off of her so getting dressed and fiance. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) said interrogation of recording and a cop (CVN-73) Evidence (CVN-73) Evidence (details are provided (10) and (11) pertains 12. On 02Feb12, substituting and a cop 12.	holic beverages, holic beverages, holic beverages, holic described the about 20 minutes or or chest and he he did. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) described her IPHONE a said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) there he then walked (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was me to be about 20 system under the custody System under the sworn stain.	consensual sexual of having sex, took that to me and noticed a mean told him, "I have been lized by a sexual lized by a	th aware of their al acts and stated (X8).(b)(7)(C) lightly an that he should ot up and started ssage from her ate you". ship. The udio and video RGE WASHINGTON 04-12. Further (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Exhibits
conducted a review between (b)(6) that he has texted sex and they have messages (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) state line". (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) pact that if they sex because (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reiterated the sex were taken to document attached; Exhibit	with (b)(B), (b)(7)(C) on Factor of	background, ce Book since the riendly terms. sthat (b)(6), (b)(7)(6) that way because ald kiss but the friend back home as consensual.	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) said ey had consensual In one of the c) "crossed the se they had made a y would not have (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Twenty-five images
13. On 07Feb12, RA Service Record Book history and militar disciplinary action (14) pertain.	ks (SRB). Informa ry work history we	ation pertaining ere detailed. N	to their personal orecord of
14. Criminal record utilizing the Nation Central Index of In Operations Center negative results. Personnel Adjudical Secret security cla	onal Crime Informations (DC) (CLEOC) and NCIS F A check of record	II), Consolidate Knowledge Net (K ds on file with	d Law Enforcement -Net) with the Joint
15. On 07Feb12, GEORGE WASHINGTON Judge Advocate were (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) advise this matter. Invest	(CVN-73) and e apprised of the ed no judicial act	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) status of this tion would be ta	_
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	Agent, NCISRA Yoko Special Agent, NCIS Investigator, NCIS	CISRA Yokosuka J	P.
ACTION R.0023: Only Repor	rt		



DISTRIBUTION

CONTROL: 23JAN12-FEXO-0005-8FNA/C 07Feb12

NCISHQ: 0023B ACTION: 0023

INFO: 002P/FEYK/FEXO/014C (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding

Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) Command (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 NY

122433 22:10 20090930 IN:SSDEMAIL #63547 OUT:NIPRDAAAM	#50211
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	25SEP09
RAPE (II) CONTROL: 23SEP09-F	EXO-0071-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73 (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL	AGENT
EXHIBITS (1) IA: Results of Interview with book (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 23Sep09. (2) IA: Results of Permissive Search and Seizure/23Sep09. All) (3) IA: Results of Interview of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN/23Sep09(Copy All) (4) Statement of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 18Sep09(Copy All)	(Copy All) 9(Copy
NARRATIVE 1. This investigation was initiated on 23Sep09, and wo suspected violation of Article 120 (RAPE) under the Uni Military Justice (UCMJ).	
3. On 23Sep09, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was interviewed, wherein she re late night hours of 22Sep09, she consumed approximately (16) sleeping pills and was subsequently raped by (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) inside of their on base residence, Exhibit (1) p	sixteen (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
4. On 23Sep09, a search of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) on base residence (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Ikego Base, CFAY, Japan was conducted v Permissive Authorization for Search and Seizure form. evidentiary value were identified, seized and subsequent of the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) Evidence R under log number 031-09, Exhibit (2) provides amplifying	ia a signed = Various items of = tly placed inside = epository System =
5. On 23Sep09, following advisement and waiver of right was interviewed. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) denied culpability to rapi however, he acknowledged he was aware that she was under of sleeping pills when he engaged in sexual contact with late night hours of 22Sep09. The interview was capture visual means and the recording was placed onto a DVD disubsequently placed inside of the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON Evidence Repository System under log number 032-09. Re (3) for additional details.	ng (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) = r the influence = h her during the = d via audio and = sc which was = (CVN 73) =



CONTROL: 23SEP09-FEX	XO-0071-8FNA/C	25Sep09	
6. On 24Sep09, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) had lied about being ra provides amplifying det	aped by (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) on	cosuka and advised that 23Sep09, Exhibit (4) =	
7. Contact with repres	sentatives from the Fa an resulted in informa	mily Advocacy Program tion being obtained = currently going through	
8. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Executive Officer, and	Commanding Officer,	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Staff Judge Advocate,	USS =
GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN investigation. Due to stating that the incide	$_{(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)}$ recanting her	initial allegation ar	
on 23Sep09. On 25Sep09, administrative actions report is being provide	will be taken against	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) A copy of	
	cial Agent, NCISRA Yok	osuka, Japan (b)(6), (b)(7	')(C) =
Special Agent, NCISRA Y NCISRA Yokosuka, Japan	okosuka, Japan (b)(6)	Special Ager Special S	nt, =
ACTION: 0023: ONLY Report			
DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023 ACTION: 0023			
INFO: FEYK/ADPAC/FEX	(O/COMMAND (VI (b)(6), (t)(7)(C) (H)/FAP (H)	
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY			

C79030 19:26 20130103 IN:SSDEMAIL #66280 OT	JT:NIPRDAAAM	#66280
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		13DEC12
RAPE (II)	CONTROL:	23SEP11-FEXO-0120-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)/2141	L2	
MADE AT/FEXO/RESIDENT UNIT USS GEORGE WASHI	INGTON (CVN-	73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE(S) (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ROI(INTERI 1-13)/18NOV11 (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ROI(INTERI 14-15)/12JAN12 (C) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ROI(INTERI 16-18)/22FEB12 (D) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ROI(INTERI 19)/19JUN12 (F) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ROI(INTERI 19)/19JUN12 (F) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ROI(INTERI 19)/19JUN12 EXHIBIT(S) (20) IA: RESULTS OF TRIAL OF (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) 17F EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 23SEP11 at approximately 0900 hours, WASHINGTON (CVN-73) received notification for Prevention and Response (SAPR) coordinator WASHINGTON (CVN-73), regarding	IM) (Contain IM) (Contain IM) (Contain IM) (Contain IM) /20APR12 IM) (Contain IM) /29AUG12 AUG12 NCISRU USS From the Sex onboard the	s Exhibits s Exhibits s Exhibits s Exhibit GEORGE sual Assault s USS GEORGE
reporting a sexual assault. Participating	Agent (PA) (I)(6),(b)(7)(C) Tiberty in cial gatheri al alcoholic assing out. a and underw from her va t and waiving se was conse to On 06Feb tith a finding therrogated LB Rights an	USN, Victim's Pattaya, ng which beverages (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated ear removed and ginal area. g his Article insual, and 12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) g of Deception after having d provided a



Command Judge Advocate, USS GW (H)

RLSO (H)/FEFO/FEXO

CONTROL: 23SEP11-FEXO-0120-8FNA/C 13Dec12
she was substantially impaired and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) passed out two to three times while he was having sexual intercourse with her. The Article 32 Hearing was held on 03MAY12. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Regional Legal Services Office (RLSO) advised the investigation was to be heard at a General Courts Martial on 17AUG12; which resulted in a finding of not guilty for (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)
NARRATIVE 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to alleged violations of Article 120 (Rape, Sexual Assault, and Other Sexual Misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ). References (A)-(F) report prior investigative efforts.
2. On 05Sep12, Participating Agent (PA) (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) received a report of the results of trial in the case of United States V. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) The report indicated (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) as found Not Guilty of Violation of UCMJ Article 120; Exhibit (20) pertains. This investigation is closed. PARTICIPANTS (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) , SPECIAL AGENT, NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON
DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ:0023 INFO :FEYK (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS George Washington (CVN-73) (H) USN,

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

USN,

533450 19:20 20100621 IN:SSDEMAIL #	:62398 OUT:1	NIPRDAAAM #48342
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		21JUN10
RAPE (II)	CONTROL:	26FEB10-FEXO-0016-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN	73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (COntains Exhibits 1 - 18)	VN 73) ROI	(INTERIM)/21APR10
EXHIBIT (19) IA: Receipt of Report of AFIP Examination/11May10(Copy (20) IA: Receipt of Victim's Prefer (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 18Jun10(Copy EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 26Feb10, following reporting (CVN 73) at 1000hrs, reported she believed she was a vic (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) advised throughout the number of three (3) alcoholic drinks and upon	r All) rence Stater All) g back to the (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) rtim of sexual	ment from he USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ual assault/rape. Feb10, she consumed with her boyfriend, she
pool together at an unknown club. playing pool with this individual f recalled him talking, but she was n she knew she woke up at Hotel Godde in the room. A Sexual Assault exami	not respond: ess and the nation of	reported that after mately an hour, she ing and the next thing re were two used condoms (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was
performed. Pertinent witnesses were all reported, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was intoximultiple individuals attempted to great fleet Activities, Yokosuka, Japan properties of Hotel Goddess security cathat (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) and an (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) identified as (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)	cated on the get her to reprior to her to mera's resumble.	he night of 25Feb10, and return to Commander r curfew expiring.
the hotel at 0136hrs, and (b)(6), (b)(7)(0 0220hrs. Additionally, this video (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) into the hotel elevator problem from. An interview of the hotel observations of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	showed (b)(rior to ther otel staff (_
not appear overly intoxicated and s own accord when she checked into th	she appeared ne hotel. I interviewed between him late rape dins. Represe	d to be acting upon her Following advisement and d and reported the m and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was rugs in (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) entatives from the Armed



U.S. TATATE CHIMINAL III VESTIGATIVE SERVICE
CONTROL: 26FEB10-FEXO-0016-8FNA/C 21Jun10
did not have any date rape drugs in her system during the early
morning hours of 26Feb10. On 18Jun10, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported she no
longer wanted to participate with the investigation and elected to
sign a Victim Preference Statement. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Staff
Judge Advocate stated no administrative or judicial action would be
taken against $_{(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)}$ This investigation is closed.
NARRATIVE
1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to a suspected
violation of Article 120 (Rape, sexual assault, and other sexual
misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
2. On 11May10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Civ, Director Forensic Toxicolgoy Laboratory, Office of the Armed Forces Medical Examiner provided a final report for the forensic review of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) urine, which resulted in no chemicals of interest being identified, Exhibit (19) pertains.
3. On 18Jun10, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) reported she no longer wanted to participate with this investigation and elected to sign a Victim Preference Statement, Exhibit (20) pertains.
4. On 19Jun10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Staff Judge Advocate, Commander Fleet Activities Yokosuka, Japan reported no administrative or judicial action would be taken against (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) This Investigation is closed. PARTICIPANTS (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Special Agent, NCISRA Yokosuka, Japan
DISTRIBUTION
NCISHQ: 0023
INFO: FEYK (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN (CFAY) via (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, SJA
(E) / (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN (USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)

USN, SJA)/RLSO (H)

WARNING

via

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY V2 LNY

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

C154570 00:21 20130408 IN:SSDEMAIL #70246 (OUT:NIPRDAA	AM #70246
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		13MAR13
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	26MAY12-FEXO-0056-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/214	12	
MADE AT/FEXO/RESIDENT UNIT USS GEORGE WASH:	INGTON (CVN	-73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE(S) (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) I EXHIBITS 1-14)/18JUN12 (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) I EXHIBIT 15)/28AUG12 (C) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) I EXHIBIT 16)/12DEC12	ROI(INTERIM)	(CONTAINS
to perform oral sex on him and books, (b)(7)(c) brief personal safety. According to (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) you tell anyone I will kill you". (c)(6), (b)(7)(c) questioned her in September 2011 with others. (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) stated (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) asked offering to demonstrate. (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) indicated behind and pushed his groin into her buttod disclosed (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) showed her two photograms (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) was interrogated following advised 31B Rights, and provided a sworn statement	and Respons (b)(6) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) the sexual at the sex	se (SAPR) coordinator, (b),(b)(7)(C) assault occurred in the CVN-73) in July 2011. Ck magazine, grabbed ed (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) told him ed out of fear for e the statement, "if USN, stated her sexual interactions ald crack his back; picked her up from (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) penis on his iPhone. d waiving his Article denied forced or n pay grade, forfeiture

WARNING

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY Page 1 of 2

CONTROL: 26MAY12-FEXO-0056-8DNA/C

13Mar13

USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). This investigation is closed.

NARRATIVE

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 (Rape, Sexual Assault and other Sexual Misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. On 24AUG12, the Commanding Officer (CO) of USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) determined (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) violated Article 120 (abusive sexual contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) and imposed nonjudicial punishment in the form of reduction in rate one paygrade, forfeiture of \$1326.00 pay per month for two months and 60 days restriction. A copy of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) S NJP Court Memorandum will be maintained in the investigative case file notes.
- 3. This investigation is closed.

DISTRIBUTION

NCISHQ:0023

INFO : FEYK/FEFO/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) (Commanding

Officer) (H)



CONTROL: 27AUG11-FEXO-0119-8DNA/C

02Nov11

NARRATIVE

1. This case was initiated as a reactive investigation and pertains to suspected violations of Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).

<u>2. On 290ct11, at the request of</u>	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, and	brought forward by (b)(6), (b)(7)(c)
(b)(6),(b)(7)(c) USN, Commanding Officer, US	S GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-
73), (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, issued an Admi:	nistrative Discharge of
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) under Other Than Honorable Cond	itions in Lieu of a Trial
by Court Martial. On 02Nov11, (b)(6), (b)(7)	USN, Command
Judge Advocate, provided copies of the paper	erwork concerning
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) discharge from service; Exhib	it (7) pertains.
3. On 02NOV11, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN,	Executive Officer, USS
George Washington (CVN-73) and (b)(6), (b)(7)	USN, Command
Judge Advocate, USS George Washington (CVN	-73) were briefed on the
status of this investigation, which is clo	sed.
PARTICIPANT	
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Master at Arms Petty Offi	cer First Class, USS George
Washington (CVN-73)	
DISTRIBUTION	
NCISHQ: 0023B	
INFO: 002P/FEYK/FEXO/Command (H)/RLSO,	ATTN: (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY	
)(6), (b)(7)(¢) V2 LNY	

885501 01:54 20090317 IN:SSDEMAIL #12648 OUT:	:NIPRDAAAM #91
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	12MAR09
RAPE (II) CONTROL:	28JAN09-FEXO-0002-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/USS GW (CVN 73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ROI(INTERIM) Exhibits 1-13)	/06Feb09(Contains
raped that the alleged incident must have occurred the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73). (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Alliance on base on the evening of 19Dec08 and 4-5 shots of Chivas Regal and 4-5 bottles of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated she left the club alone, reto to check email. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) could details of the evening of 19Dec08. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	been raped on or about WASHINGTON (CVN 73). stated that if she was = curred in aboard = remembered going to Club = nd drinking approximately = Budweiser. sturned to the ship and went = ld not recall any further = stated that she fel (DXD), (D)(7)(C) CVN 73) might have been the = on 19Dec08. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)
2 (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) further reported that she thoughter on base on 12Dec08. on base on 12Dec08. highly intoxicated and although the act was not have performed oral sex on (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) if she we subsequently, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was interviewed and act any kind of sexual contact with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) has never performed oral sex on him consensual command has declined to take criminal action investigation due to insufficient evidence contact allegations.	BUR (DDG 54) at the (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) stated she was = not forced she would not = ere sober. damantly denied ever having = C) stated (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) ally or non- consensually. = pertaining to this =
NARRATIVE 1. This reactive investigation was initiated violation of Uniformed Code of Military Justi (Rape).	-
2. Since the submission of Reference (A), on Assistant Staff Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WA	



CONTROL: 28JAN09-FEXO-0002-8FNA/C

12Mar09

(H)/USS CURTIS WILBUR (VIA

command has declined to take criminal action pertaining to
this investigation due to insufficient evidence corroborating =

(b)(6).(b)(7)(C) s allegations. This investigation is closed.

ACTION

0023B: Investigation closed.

DISTRIBUTION

NCISHQ: 0023

ACTION: 0023B

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) M) /002P

INFO: FEYK/FEXO/COMMAND (VIA

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNN

C143208 18:46 20130324 IN:SSDEMAIL #70972 0	OUT:NIPRDAA	AM #70972
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		13MAR13
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	28JUN12-FEXO-0065-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/VFA-115/09604		
MADE AT/FEXO/RESIDENT UNIT USS GEORGE WASH	INGTON (CVN	-73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE(S) (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ROI(INTER: 1-20)/02AUG12 (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON ROI (INTER: 21-22)/17DEC12		
Beach, who stated he, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) would limited but reported engaging in consensual	arked on book ible sexual rty for the (b)(6), (b) (7) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d) (d	ard the USS GEORGE assault involving two Strike Group's Port D(7)(C) USN, D(C) bus stop in Haeundae cused of trying to rape USN. le her breasts, and ly occurred in the Republic of Korea. and declined a Sexual rogation, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) ges over the course of t details was very ith (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) or nonjudicial punishment n rate two pay grades,

NARRATIVE



CONTROL: 28JUN12-FEXO-0065-8DNA/C

13Mar13

- 1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 (Rape, Sexual Assault, and Other Sexual Misconduct) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. On 16NOV12, nonjudicial punishment was imposed on (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) in the form of reduction in rate two pay grades, forfeiture of \$1656.00 pay per month for two months and 60 days restriction. A copy of the ruling will be maintained in the case notes.
- 3. This investigation is closed.

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ:0023

INFO : FEYK/FEFO/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) (Commanding

Officer) (H)

384665 20:13 20100223 IN:SSDEMAIL	#32655 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #19247
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		22FEB10
RAPE (II)	CONTROL:	28NOV09-FEXO-0086-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN	73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73 REFERENCE(S) (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON Exhibits 1-9)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SPECIAL AGENT)/03DEC09(Contains
EXHIBIT(S) (10) IA: Results of Trial/17Feb10.	(Copy All	, Less 0023)
removed a camera from her computer possessed nude photographs of her she asked for the camera back nume refused to cooperate with her requ have the camera and disk returned have sex with him. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) advised into having sex with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) as he the media disk until she did. Aft (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was interviewed, wherein h manipulating (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) to get her to camera and disk. Pertinent witness and a crime scene examination wher conducted, which resulted in vario	g the early ape aboard ted a fello N, USS GEOR bag and di on the memo rous times; ests. (n)(6) (b) she felt le would not er adviseme e admitted have sex wies were ide to the incidus items of ssive Autho as conducting discove	the USS GEORGE w shipmate named(b)(6),(b)(7)(c) GE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) scovered that it ry disk. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) advised however, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) (7)(C) stated in order to (b)(7)(C) told her she had to ike she was blackmailed relinquish control of nt and waiver of rights, culpability to th him in return for the ntified and interviewed, ent took place was evidentiary value being rization for Search and ed, which resulted in red. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was
2. On 25Jan10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was subject a judge alone aboard Commander Fle found guilty of the following Unif offenses; two (2) counts of Articl two (2) counts of Article 120 (Abu Threats or Placing in Fear), and t (Assault consummated by Battery). labor with out confinement, reduct	et Activiti orm Code of e 92 (Disob sive Sexual hree (3) co (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) wa	es, Yokosuka, Japan and Military Justice (UCMJ) eying a lawful order), Contact by Using unts of Article 128 s given sixty days hard



CONTROL: 28NOV09-FEXO-0086-8FNA/C

22Feb10

2/3 pay for ninety days and restricted to the confines of the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) for sixty days. Additionally, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was administratively separated from the USN under Other than Honorable Conditions. Case Closed.

NARRATIVE

- 1. This instant investigation was initiated pursuant to a suspected violation of Article 120 (Rape, sexual assault, and other sexual misconduct) of the UCMJ.
- 2. On 25Jan10 (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was subject to a Special Court-Martial before a judge alone aboard Commander Fleet Activities, Yokosuka, Japan and found guilty of the following Uniform Code of Military Justice offenses; two (2) counts of Article 92 (Disobeying a lawful order), two (2) counts of Article 120 (Abusive Sexual Contact by Using Threats or Placing in Fear), and three (3) counts of Article 128 (Assault consummated by Battery). (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was given sixty days hard labor with out confinement, reduction in grade to E-2, forfeiture of 2/3 pay for ninety days and restricted to the confines of the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) for sixty days. Additionally, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was administratively separated from the USN under Other than Honorable Conditions, Exhibit (10) provides amplifying details. Case Closed. ACTION

DIST: Please note the original transmission of this ROI contained an error in the "Header" as it listed this as an INTERIM report vice a CLOSED report. Any previous transmissions of this ROI should be destroyed. This transmission supersedes all others and contains revised "Header" information.

0024B3: Submission of criminal fingerprint cards (2) and mug shot photographs for inclusion into the FBI database. Tracking number: RR 581 792 306 US

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

DISTRIBUTION

NCISHQ: 0023B ACTION: 0024B3

INFO: FEYK/FEXO/ Commanding Officer via

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SJA (H) /RLSO (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

336800 18:26 20120221 IN:SSDEMAIL #81358 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #80386
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	21FEB12
RAPE CONTROL:	29AUG11-NWBR-0204-8FNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW/ (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRA BREMERTON ROI (INTERIM)/19OCT11 (B) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/193-11) EXHIBITS	
(12) Sworn Statement of (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Civ	7/15Nov11(Copy all)
continue their conversation in her room at the According to (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) once they returned started to kiss her. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) told (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) wouldn't listen and proceeded to put his hand digitally penetrated her. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated her to engage in non-consensual sexual interception with (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge	Unit-Bangor, Washington, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (c) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (dvised the alleged rape onboard the USS GEORGE (b)(7)(C) (b)(7)(C) was subsequently on the speak with her. (c)
separated from the U.S. Navy fo	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Ifter having been advised dmitted to having gave permissive which revealed text eged sexual assault ght they had sex if she so, (b)(7)(C) that she cated (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was angry

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
Page 1 of 3
F13-0580.FEXO 000106

WARNING

CONTROL: 29AUG11-NWBR-0204-8FNA/C	21Feb12
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was re-interviewed and reiterated that	everything in her
original statement was accurate and that she sent t	
messages to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) because she was worried that (b)(6	s), (b)(7)(C) would
tarnish her reputation within Command if she confro	nted him about th
rape. A witness interview was conducted with	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
Civilian, who advised that the day after the allege	
with $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ at a bar and $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ con	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) about her taking (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) back to the ro	
Lodge (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) admitted to bringin	
the room, but said they slept in separate beds and An interview was conducted with (b)(6), (b)(7)(c) who stated t	
initially told him that she kissed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) who stated t	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated after he and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) went UA toge	ther (bys) (byzyc)
told him that she told $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ "No" and that they s	tarted off kissin
and ended up having sexual intercourse. $[b](6), (b)(7)(c)$ said	
said or indicated any force was used. After having	
interviewed in October 2011, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) has not re	sponded to the
multiple attempts to contact her made by Reporting	Agent and Trial
Counsel. On 21Feb12, coordination was made with	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN
	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
advised Command would take no judicial or administr	
against (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) citing a lack of evidence to suppor	_
crime and victim non-participation. Investigation i	s closed.
NARRATIVE	
1. This reactive investigation was initiated pursu	ant to suspected
violations of the Uniform Code of Military Justice	Article 120 (Rape
Sexual Assault and other sexual misconduct).	
0 0 1FX- 10 D 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	a a
2. On 15Nov12, Participating Agent (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) con interview of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) former boyfriend of	ducted an
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) use to date (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and t	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) continued "talking" even after he (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	
her. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported on the night in question, (b)(6)	
that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) had been texting her wanting her to "g	
said he warned (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) ant	ed to have sex.
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said that when he discovered that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	had obtained an
extra key from the front desk for the room at the N	
confronted her about whether (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) had been with	
that (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) initially told him that she kissed	
nothing else happened. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated after he and	
together, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) told him that she told (b)(6).(b)(7) they started off kissing and ended up having sexual	
Exhibit (12) pertains.	intercourse;
Exhibit (12) percaris.	
3. On 08Feb12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding	Officer, USS
GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) was briefed on the statu	
investigation. On 21Feb12, coordination was made wi	th (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) advised Command would ta	ke no judicial or
administrative action against (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) citing a lack	
supporting the alleged crime and victim non-partici	pation.
Investigation is closed.	
PARTICIPANTS Consider Notice National Consideration of the Consideration	
(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Special Agent, NCISRU Cleveland	



CONTROL: 29AUG11-NWBR-0204-8FNA/C 21Feb12

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 023B

INFO: 002P/014C/NWBR/FEYK/FEXO/Command USS GEORGE WASHINGTON CVN-

73(H)/RLSO(H)

29AUG11-NWBR-0204-8FNA/C

21FEB12

SUBJ:

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (1)(6), (b)(7)(¢) V2 LNY

497020 23:52 20100606 IN:SSE	EMAIL #58525 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #44568
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLC	SED)	05JUN10
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	29MAR10-FEXO-0030-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTO	ON (CVN 73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GW ROI (INTER	NIM)/17APR10(Conta	ins Exhibits 1-8)
EXHIBITS (9) IA: Receipt of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Statement/12May10 (10) IA: Receipt of NJP Results Less 0023)	(Copy All, Less 0	023)
Veterinary Command reported 27Mar10, she awoke and GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) without her consent. A crime items of evidentiary value witnesses were identified and conducted, wherein (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) digitally penetrated (b)(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was interviewed and fingers into (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) vagin denied touching his	(b)(6). (b)(7)(C) Tas digitally peneral scene search was rere seized as evidual interviewed. An apologized to (b)(6). (6). (b)(7)(C) advisor of the first part and the contact) of the first peneral and the contact of the contact	USN, USS trating her vagina conducted and various dence. Pertinent oral/wire intercept was (b)(7)(C) and stated he ed he did not touch his t and waiver of rights, lity to inserting his sleeping/passed out. r vagina. On 12May10, ional Legal Services y court proceedings (b)(b)(7)(C) was subject to was found guilty of Uniform Code Military ate to the next inferior
NARRATIVE 1. This reactive investigativiolations of Article 120 (Risconduct) of the Uniform Control of the Unifor	ape, Sexual Assau	lt, and other Sexual
2. Pursuant to investigative 12May10, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) contacted	_	

CONTROL: 29MAR10-FEXO-0030-8DNA/C

05Jun10

Japan and advised she no longer wanted to participate in any further judicial proceedings. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) provided a Victim Preference Statement; Exhibit (9) pertains.

3. On 31May10, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was subject to Non Judicial Punishment via Captains Mast and was found guilty of Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code Military Justice. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was awarded reduction in rate to the next inferior pay grade, forfeiture of \$841.00 for two months, and sixty days restriction. This investigation is closed.

ACTION

0024B3: Submission of criminal fingerprint cards (2) and mug shot photos (3) are in inclusion into FBI database. Registered mail number (RR 873 272 050 US).

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023 ACTION: 24B3

INFO: FEYK/CO USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73) via

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, JAG (H)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (4)(6), (b)(7)(¢) V2 LNY

F13-0580.FEXO 000110

125923 18:49 20110724 IN:SSDEMAIL	#28276 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #27768
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		22JUL11
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	29MAY11-FEXO-0056-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CV	N-73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (Contains Exhibits 1-7) EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 28May11, NCISRU USS GEORGE		
wrongful sexual contact made by (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) that day while taki USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), (b) eventually began asking (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) after discovering she was bisexual lockers, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) attempted to kis pull her chin towards his face. told him "no." Immediately afterw on (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) breasts over he "damn, I didn't know they were so out of the room after that and su about the incident. On 21Jul11, t charges against (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) This cas	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) ng part in a (6), (b)(7)(C) asked (7) Question 1. While in s (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) ards, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) r uniform ar big. " (b)(6) bsequently the command of e is closed.	ns about her sex life one of the ship's repair by using his hand to said she pulled away and put both of his hands ad said something like, h(b)(7)(C) advised she ran told her work supervisor declined to pursue
1. This case was initiated as a r to alleged violations of Article Uniform Code of Military Justice	120 (Wrongfu	
2. On 21Jul11, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN 73), i be pursuing charges against (b)(6), (b)(7) evidence. He added that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) letter, which will be included in	ndicated tha 7)(c) due to a would be iss	lack of supporting sued a formal counseling
3. This case is closed. DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023B INFO: 002P/FEYK/Command (H)		



U.S. NAVAL CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIVE SERVICE CONTROL: 29MAY11-FEXO-0056-8DNA/C 22Jul11

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

WARNING

658756 02:35 20120821 IN:SSDEMAIL	#35454 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #34709
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		20AUG12
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	30APR12-FEXO-0043-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN	J-73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW/	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCES (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON Contains Exhibits (1-10)	(CVN-73) RO	I (INTERIM)/12Jun12
EXHIBITS (11) IA: Results of Non-Judicial	Punishment	/05Aug12(Copy all)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 29Apr12, NCISRU USS GEORGE notification from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), st Japanese Police for allegedly grad National female while attending a Further inquiries with Station (SPS), Yokohama, Japan, re "Octoberfest" in Yokohama, Japan, whispered closely to her about best to place his hand on her buttocks working the event, detained (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was subsequently the Japanese Police assumed jurisd overseeing this case decided to in for (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) The Yokohama Suijc their police reports, including in and a witness, which were subsequents	USN, cating (b)(6), (b) bbing the bu beer festiv. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) evealed (b)(6), when he app ng cute. (c) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) r7)(C) until to arrested feliction. The apose an ini o Police Sta	Command Duty Officer, (7)(C) was arrested by the ttocks of a Japanese al in Yokohama, Japan. Suijo Police (b)(7)(C) was at roached (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and b)(6), (b)(7)(C) then proceeded a Security Guard he arrival of Japanese or sexual assault and Japanese Prosecutor tial 10 day detention tion provided copies of
(b)(6),(b)(7)(c) was interviewed by Japar voluntary statement admitting the	nese Police	and he provided a
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) On 09May12, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	was prese	nted with an apology and
		rrangement between utor's Office.
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was detained at the Kaga until his release on 14May12. On Office declined to press formal ch the NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON of this investigation since (b)(6), (b)((b)(6), (b)(7)(C) declined to be interviewed.	a Cho Police 14May12, th narges again (CVN-73) has (T)(C) is a Nar ewed by NCIS	Station in Yokohama e Japanese Prosecutor's st (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) therefore, assumed primary control vy member. On 23May12, citing the Japanese



CONTROL: 30APR12-FEXO-0043-8DNA/C 20Aug12
repeat the process with the U.S. Navy. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was interrogated after having waived his Article 31B rights and stated he "blacked out" from heavy alcohol consumption and does not recall touching (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) On 25Jull2, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was taken before CAPTAIN'S Mast and
found guilty of Violating Article 128 (Assault) and Article 134 (Drunk and Disorderly Conduct), and awarded reduction to the next inferior pay grade, forfeiture of \$1,040.00 per month for two months, and 60 days restriction on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73).
Investigation is closed.
NARRATIVE 1. This investigation was initiated to provide details and disposition to Command and facilitate any requests for assistance from the Japanese Police. This investigation pertains to suspected violations of Japanese Law, Article 3.1.1 (Inappropriate Touching) Kanagawa Prefectural Ordinance, and Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice. Reference (A) reports prior investigative effort.
2. On 25Jul12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was taken before CAPTAIN'S Mast and found guilty of Violating Article 128 (Assault) and Article 134 (Drunk and Disorderly Conduct), and awarded reduction to the next inferior pay grade, forfeiture of \$1,040.00 per month for two months, and 60 days restriction on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73); Exhibit (11) pertains.
3. On 25Jul12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73), were briefed on the status of this investigation. On 20Aug12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Regional Legal Services Office (RLSO), Yokosuka, Japan and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Staff Judge Advocate, CFAY, Japan, were also briefed. Investigation is closed. PARTICIPANTS
Investigator, NCISRA Yokosuka Japan estigator, NCISRA Yokosuka Japan
DISPOSITION NCISHQ: 023B INFO: 002P/014C/FEYK/FEXO (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) , USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) (H) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) CJA, USS GW (H) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, RLSO (H) / (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Staff Judge Advocate (CFAY) Japan (H)
EOD OFFICIAL LIGE ONLY

WARNING

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) V2 LNY

328508 20:50 20120212 IN:SSDEMAIL	#78766 OUT:	NIPRDAAAM #77859
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)		09FEB12
INDECENT ASSAULT (II)	CONTROL:	30NOV11-FEXO-0150-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)		
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN	-73)/21412	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (Contains Exhibits 1-9)	(CVN-73) RO	I (INTERIM)/20Dec11
EXHIBITS (10) IA: Review of (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Set (11) IA: Review of (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Service (12) IA: Results of Non-Judicial	ce Record/0	
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) he was "high" and didn't (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) then admitted he knew what offending her and asked (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was subsequently interrogated after waiving his Article 31b rights, and	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) rej 28Nov11. R. Hospital Co USN. Pr tness Assis eived a phone Honch. (b)(6), staurant of bar. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) er and she id (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) tside of her hand away and (6),(b)(7)(C) said side of her hment. Oral phone call e captured. remember with the did and to move on a r having bed d denied and rn statemen	Executive Officer, USS ported she was "groped" A interviewed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) orpsman Petty Officer ior to the interview, tance Program (VWAP) ne call from (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) said she and f base. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) stated out a pillow in between removed the pillow and r clothes. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) nd reminded him that she d (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) then grabbed clothing. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) /wire intercept s and text messages Initially (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) told hat he did to her. d he apologized for and forget it. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) en advised of and



CONTROL: 30NOV11-FEXO-0150-8DNA/C

09Feb12

expressed an urgent need to leave the bar after the alleged incident. The witnesses provided sworn statements detailing how (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) told them about the alleged sexual assault. On 01Feb12, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was subject to Non-Judicial Punishment on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) and was found guilty of Article 128 (Assault) and awarded forfeiture of \$770.00 per month for two months and 60 days restriction. Investigation is closed.

NARRATIVE

- 1. This case was initiated as a reactive investigation pursuant to suspected violations of Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the United States Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. On 05Jan12, Reporting Agent (RA) conducted a review of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) and (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Service Record Books for pertinent personal history and military experience; Exhibits (10) and (11) pertain.
- 3. On 06Feb12, RA made contact with (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73). (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) advised that on 01Feb12 (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was subject to Non-Judicial Punishment on board the USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) and was found guilty of Article 128 (Assault), specifically that he did unlawfully strike (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) on the body with his hands. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) as awarded forfeiture of \$770.00 per month for 2 months and 60 days restriction.

ACTION

23C2: Submission of two (2) criminal fingerprint cards and three (3) mug shot photographs are for inclusion in the FBI database via Livescan transmission FEYK0000000155.

DISTRIBUTION NCISHQ: 023B ACTION: 23C2

INFO: 002P/014C/FEYK/FEXO/Command (H)/RLSO (H)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(b)(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

WARNING

290002 20:30 20120108 IN:SSDEMAIL #69226 OUT:NIPRDAAAM #68569
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED) 05JAN12
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL: 30SEP11-FEXO-0123-8DNA/C
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
COMMAND/USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73)/21412
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) SPECIAL AGENT
REFERENCE (A) NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) ROI (INTERIM)/ 08NOV11 (Contains Exhibits 1-12)
EXHIBIT (13) IA: Results of Non-Judicial Punishment/22DEC11(Copy all) (14) IA: Results of Review of Book/05Jan12(Copy all) (15) IA: Results of Review of Book/05Jan12(Copy all)
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1. On 27Sep11, NCISRU USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) received notification from



CONTROL: 30SEP11-FEXO-0123-8DNA/C

05Jan12

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was taken before Captain's Mast and found guilty of Article 92 (Failure to Obey Other Lawful Order) and Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact). He was awarded a reduction to next inferior pay grade, forfeiture of \$1,657.00 per month for two months and 60 days restriction. Subsequent to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) appeal for Non Judicial Punishment being declined, on 22Dec11 the results of judicial action were obtained. Investigation is closed.

NARRATIVE

- 1. This case was initiated as a reactive investigation and pertains to suspected violations of Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ).
- 2. On 05Nov11, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was taken before Captain's Mast and found guilty of violation of Article 92 (Failure to Obey Other Lawful Order) and Article 120 (Wrongful Sexual Contact) of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCJM). (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) was awarded reduction to the next inferior pay grade, forfeiture of \$1,657.00 per month for two months and 60 days restriction; Exhibit (13) pertains.
- 4. On 22DEC11, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Commanding Officer, USS GEORGE WASHINGON (CVN-73) and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USN, Command Judge Advocate, USS GEORGE WASHINGTON (CVN-73) were briefed on the status of this investigation, which is closed.

 ACTION
- 23C2: Submission of two (2) criminal fingerprint cards and three (3) mug shot photographs are for inclusion in the FBI database.

 Registered Mail Tracking Number: RR 581 793 434 US.

DISTSRIBUTION NCISHQ: 0023B

ACTION: 23C2 (M)

INFO: 002P/014C/FEYK/FEX0/Command (H)/RLSO, ATTN: $b_{(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)}$ USN (H)

(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
(6), (b)(7)(c) V2 LNY

WARNING

101236 04:11 20090908 IN:SSDEMAIL #57447 OUT:NIPR	RDAAAM #44100
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION (CLOSED)	02SEP09
INDECENT ASSAULT (II) CONTROL: 31A	AUG09-FEXO-0064-8DNA/C
I/USS MCCAMPBELL (DDG 85), YOKOSUKA JAPAN/POSSIBL ABOARD THE USS MCCAMPBELL (DDG 85)	LE INDECENT ASSAULT
COMMAND/USS MCCAMPBELL (DDG 85)/22993	
MADE AT/FEXO/NCISRU USS GW (CVN 73)/ (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)	SPECIAL AGENT
EXHIBIT (1) Sworn Statement of (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) 31Aug09(C)	Copy All)
(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) on 29Aug09 aboard the USS MCCAMP (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) reported that (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was attending DR Adultery and Failure to Obey pertaining to an inv involved (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) being caught in sexual activity. During (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) investigation, both (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) sexual activity was not forced and was consensual guilty to the charges at DRB, but during question	sciplinary Review Board = sexually assaulted by = PBELL (DDG 85) (b)(6),(b)(7)(c) RB for charges regarding = restigation that = in a fan room engaged
2. On 31Aug09, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) was interviewed regard being sexually assaulted by (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) watch on 29Aug09 until 2330 hours. When she got of was waiting for her outside her work station. (c) (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) went to the smoke sponson and sat down ship curtains. While sitting on the non-skid, (b) about sex with (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) but she was not intervatempted to kiss (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) on the lips, but she before he actually kissed her. When (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) phe stopped, but kept attempting to kiss her a few (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) stated that (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) would rub the over her clothing on and off throughout the conversation by (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) offended by (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) actions and that was what she felt she was sexually assaulted by (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) stated she doesn't believe she was sexual was offended by (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) persistence.	ding the allegations of = explained she had = off watch, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) = b)(6), (b)(7)(C) and n outside the darkend = (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) was talking = cested. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) the pushed him away = outside of her thigh = ersation. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) out then would attempt = at she meant at DRB when = When talking to RA, = excually assaulted but =
3. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) explained she did consensually kis times near the smoke sponson after the conversati	



WARNING

	CONTROL: 31AUG09-FEXO-0064-8DNA/C 02Sep09
	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) also stated she voluntarily followed (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
	into the fan room on 29Aug09 after their conversation on the smoke =
	sponson. After entering the fan room, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) consented and allowed =
	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) to digitally penetrate her vagina before getting caught by =
	shipmates. (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) denied making sexual assault allegations to get =
	out of DRB, but stated DRB was stopped before she could further explain =
	her answers to their questions. Refer to Exhibit (1) for additional =
	details.
_	4. On 31Aug09, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Commanding Officer, (b)(6), (b)(7)(C)
L	(b)(6), (b)(7)(C) Executive Officer and (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) USS MCCAMPBELL (DDG
	85) and(b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Staff Judge Advocate, CTF 70, were all =
	apprised of the details of this investigation. Command has decided to =
	take no action further action in light of the information contained in =
	this report but will take $(b)(6), (b)(7)(C)$ back to DRB.
	A CHILLON
	ACTION
	0023: ONLY report
	DISTRIBUTION
	NCISHO: 0023
	INFO: FEYK/FEXO/ADPAC/COMMAND (ATTN (b)(6), (b)(7)(C) COMMANDING OFFICER)
	THEO: FEIR/FERO/ADPAC/COMMAND (ATTN 0,00,00,00) COMMANDING OFFICER)
	FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
ſ	WO TANK
	o)(6), (b)(7)(d)